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Au straf ian
Communications

Authority

File Reference: X2001/215

Mr Graham Schorer
PO Box 313

NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

F.u.,- '

APR ZTJI1

Dear Mr Schorer

RE: REQUEST FOR INT.ORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM oFINFORMATION ACT 1982

I refer to your recent requests for access to documents under the Freedom ofIdormation Act 1982 (the FoI Act) and our telephone conversations on the mauer.The purpose of this letter is to update you on the progress of your r.qu.ri*rdlo
outline the way the Australian Communications euttrority (rhe ACAiintends to
finalise your request.

Although you made eight individual requests, the ACA intends to treat this as one
request. The individual requests that constitute this request are as follows:

1. Dated 15 May 2000; your reference Number:4478;
2. Dated 18 May 2000; your reference Number: 4479;
3. Dated 22May 2000; your reference Number:4482;
4. Dated 22May 2000; your reference Number: 4483;
5. Dated 22May 2000; your reference Number: 4484;
6. Dated 22May 2000; your reference Number: 4485;
7. Dated 22May 2000; your reference Number: 4486; and
8. Dated 22May 2000; your reference Number: 4487.

There are also a number ofcheques that you sent that have as yet not been banked.
As this is now being dealt with as one request and one application fee of $30.00 has
been paid, I am returning the unbanked cheques to you with this letter. The cheques
are ANZ cheques and the numbers are:

1.  014940;
2. 014945;
3. 0t4946;
4. 4t4947;
5. 014948;
6. 014949; and
7. 014950.

There have been a number of documents released to you on 10 October 2000 by Ms
Taylor of this office. These are detailed in the attached schedule. If this is in correct
would you please let me know.
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Due to the size of the request and the misunderstanding on what documents have andhave not been considered as falling within the scope oithis request, I have proposed
and the decision maker has agreed that we reassess each file and identify *y 

'

documents which may fall within the scope of your request. Documents that are
identified as falling within the scope of your request would be considered by G
decision maker and if a decision is made to releise them this would be done as a
staged release as that decision is made. A schedule of each document identified and
the decision on that document given at the time of release. A summary schedule that
will act as a final decision will be sent when all documents had been identified. This
will mean that your statutory time to appeal any decisions will start from then and not
during the staged release.

If any of the above information is incorrect or you have any further queries on yoqr
request please contact me on (02) 6219 5178.

Yours sincerelv

6//W**
{-/

Kirsten Musgrove
Freedom of Information Coordinator

3 Apri l2001
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Schedule of Documents released bv Ms Tavlor on 10 October 2000

X
Cf in t t
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R = Release, D = Release with Deletions or E = Exempt
(include reference to relevant exemption provision where appropriate)

File No. FOLIO DESCRIPTION DECISION'
95/0603-01 114 - 130 Letter from Trevor Hill to John MacMahon

dated22 December 1993 re Additional
Monitoring Data, plus:

o Appendix I - Attachment to Reply to
Austel letter of 14 December

. Appendix 2a * Attachment to Reply to
Austel letter of 14 December (Maine -
GIen Waters Fish Farm)

. Appendix 2b - Attachment to Reply to
Austel letter of 14 December (Love -
Loveys Restaurant)

o Appendix 2a - Attachment to Reply to
Austel letter of 14 December (Maine -
Glen Waters Fish Farm)

. Appendix 2c - Attachment to Reply to
Austel letter of 14 December (Smith - Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp)

o

Released in full

95/0603-01 r33 -  135 Letter from John MacMahon to Mr D Pinel
dated20 December 1993 re Information on
voice monitoring on CoT services

Released in tull

95/0603-01 2 9 - 3 t Fax from Steve Black to John MacMahon dated
l0 Februarv 1994

Released in full

95/0603-01 3 8 Record of interview for Qld Teachers Credit
Union

Released in full

95/0603-01 39 Case I Released in tull
95/0603-01 40 Letter from Kerry Whitten to Ann Garms dated

19 August 1993 re telephone calls
Released in full

95/0603-01 41 Telecom State Brief signed by Ken Beattie Released in full
95/0603-01 4 2 - 4 5 A system to inform and communicate with Staff

brief for Ross Marshall dated 30lll/93
Released in full

9510603-01 4 6 - 4 1 Terminating Call Performance Report on select
exchanqes dated l0 Februarv 1994

Released in full

95/0603-01 4 8 - 5 0 Fax from Ian Redfem to Peter Riddle dated
t0/2194

Released in full

95/0603-01 5 l Internal Memo from Don Pinel to Regional
General Manager dated 8 September 1993

Released in full

95/0603-01 5 2 - 5 6 Letter from J.R. Holmes to Mr Davey dated23
November 1993, plus:

. Instruction to staff

o Letter to customers

. Script to advise customers

Released in full

95/0603-01 5 9 - 6 0 Letter from John MacMahon to Mr S Black
dated 9 February 1994 re request for
information relating to RCM located at Cape
Bridgewater

Released in full
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95/0603-01 UU - UI Fax tiom Bruce Matthews to Steven Black
date d 3 | / | / 9 4 re Attachmen t to 27 J anuarv letler

Released in full

95/0603-01 U J - U 4 Letter liom John MacMahon to Steven Black
dated2T January 1994 re issues raised by Mr
Alan Smith - Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

Released in full

95/0603-01 103 Letter from John MacMahon to Mr S Black
dated 6 January 1994 re CoT Cases - Mr Smith

Released in full

95/0603-01 7 (74) - ]e Fax liom John MacMahon to Mr S Black dated
2 February 1994 re request for file
documentation concerning Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp, plus:

. Attachment A - fax from Mike Robins to
Graeme Davies

. Attachment B - minute from Mark Ross to
John McCreery

o Attachment C - minute from Len Banks to
P Taylor

. Attachment D - letter to Alan Smith

Released in full

9510598-02 2t2 -213 Letter from Steve Black to Mr Robin Davey
dated 6 April 1994 re release ofTelecom
documents to CoT claimants

Released in full

95/0598-02 214 Fax fi'om Steve Black to Ms Phillipa Smith
dated 3l March 1994

Released in tull

95/0s99-02 t4  -25 Fax from Steve Black to John MacMahon dated
24May 1994 re recommendations for Austel
Report

Released in full

95/0599-02 28 Report recommendation 40 Released in full
95/0599-02 4 4 - 5 3 Letter from Steve Black to Mr R Davey dated 3

May 1994 re Telecom's response to the
recommendations contained in the Austel
Report.

Released in tull

95/0599-02 95 Letter from Robin Davey to Mr Bill Henderson
dated23Mav 1994 re Senate Estimates

Released in full

9s/0599-02 98 Letter from Robin Davey to Mr Hon Michael
Lee MP dated23Mav 1994 re Senate Estimates

Released in full

95/0599-02 tt7 Letter from Warwick Smith to Robin Davey
dated l8 May 1994 re CoT Claimants and
Secondarv Arbitration

Released in full

9s/0s99-02 t2l Letter from Rick Campbell to Mr S Black re
Implementation of CoT Case Recommendations

Released in full

9510599-02 139 Letter from Robin Davey to Tom Dale dated 16
May 1994 re FOI request by Gary Dawson

Released in full

95/0599-02 149 Letter from John MacMahon to The Secretary,
Department of Communications and Arts dated
I I Mav 1994 re B Love - Ministerial 94041038

Released in full

95/0599-02 l 5 l Letter from John MacMahon to Mr W Smith
dated 10 May 1994 re CoT Cases Referral to
TIO

Released in full

95t0599-02 152 Letter from John MacMahon to Mr S Black
dated l0 Mav 1994 re Arbitration Process

Released in full

95/0599-02 156 Letter from John MacMahon to Mr W Smith
dated l0 May 1994 re CoT Cases Referral to
TIO

Released in tull

95/0599-02 t57 Letter from John MacMahon to Mr W Smith
dated 19 May 1994 re CoT Cases Referral to
TIO

Released in full
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9s/0s99-02 t64 - t65 Letter from Fay Holthuyzen to Robin Davey
dated 9 Mav 1994 re FOI request

Released in full

95/0599-02 t69 Fax from Julie Martinsen to Chds Pattas/John
MacMahon dated 5/5/94 re Ministerial
no.94041038

Released in full

9st0s99-02 t74 Letter from Warwick Smith to Rick Campbell
dated 4 May 1994 re Arbitration Process

Released in full

9s/0s99-02 175 -  189 Letter from Steve Black to Warwick Smith
dated 15 April 1994 re Proposed Telecom
Arbitration Procedures, plus:

. Differences between rules,

. Schedule of Customers whose complaints
have been Reviewed,

. Telecom Australia Arbitration Procedure
o ConfidentialityUndertaking

c Rules for special arbitration by mutual
consent

Confi dentialiw undertakine

Released in full

95/0599-02 2ll -220 Letter from Steve Black to Mr R Davey dated 3
May 1994 to confirm Telecom's response to
recommendations in the Austel Report

Keleasecl m tull

95/0599-02 22t  -222 Letter ltom Cliff Mthieson to Mr S Black dated
2 May 1994 re Standard verification tests for
use in telecom's public switched telephone
network

Released in full

95/0599-02 225 Fax from Steve Balck to Mr R Davey dated2
Mav 1994 re Letter to Mr G Schorer

Released in full

95/0599-02 231 Letter from Mr Michael Lee to Mr R Davey
dated26 April1994 re Austel Report

Released in tull

95/0599-02 232 Letter fiom Mr Michael Lee to Mr D Hoare
dated26 April 1994 re Austel Report

Released in full
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Communications

'L

Authority

File Reference: X2001/2ls

Mr Graham Schorer
PO Box 313

NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

Dear Mr Schorer

RE: REQUEST FOR INFORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM oF
INFORMATION ACT 1982

I refer to your recent requests for access to an
October t994".

anonymous letter headed "Received I3

In recent discussions with Mr Wynack of the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Offrce it
was brought to my attention that you have still not been provided with a legible copy
of the above letter. I attach a legible copy of the above letter as completioi of your /
request.

If you have any further queries on your request please feel free to contact me on (02)
6219 5178.

Yours sincerelv

-:(/l.r,ryra<

Kirsten Musgrove
Freedom of Information Coordinator
Legal Group
5 April2001
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Au stral ian
Communications

Authority
File Ref: LA01/134

Mr Graham Schorer
CoT Cases Australia
PO Box 313
NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

Dear Mr Schorer

RELEASE OF DOCUMENTS IN BOX 1 UNDER THE FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION ACT

Thank you for your application made up of 8 letters dated 15, 18 and 22 May
2000 requesting copies of documents under the Freedom of lnformation Act
1982 ('FOI Act') in relation to an anonymous letter sent to the Minister,
correspondence relating to the CoT cases difficulty obtaining documents prior
to their arbitration and the arbitration process itself.

Due to the magnitude of the request it was decided to process each box as
the documents are discovered. The documents discovered in the first lot of
boxes are listed in the attached schedule. John Neil, Executive Manager,
Consumer Affairs Group has made a decision as outlined in the attached
schedule and a copy of each document released in full is attached.

Other documents will be processed in the same way and when a decision has
been made you will be notified and documents to be released in full will be
sent then. lf a decision is made to exempt a particular document the reasons
will be listed in the attached schedule. There are no exempt documents in
this group of documents. A summary of all of the documents will be sent with
the last lot of documents processed and this will act as a final decision for the
purposes of time limits to appeal a decision.

lf you have any queries about this decision or the release of the documents
please contact me on (02) 6219 5178.

Yours sincerely

-  l . / ^ A

--></ r l*a;1r4tC'(,Y
J

Kirsten Musgrove
Legal Officer
Australian Communications Authority

7 June 2001

Purple Bui ld ing,  Benlamin Off ices,  Chan Street ,  Belconnen, ACT

Te lephone :  ( 02 )  6256  5555  Facs  m  l e :  ( 02 )  6255  5353
Web Site; http://www.aca.gov.au

Postal  Address:  PO Box 78,  BELCONNEN ACT 2616
htz



Telephone: (03) 9 287 7095
Facsimile: (03) 9 287 7001

VIC 305 1

REFERENCENO.: 5246

l9 thJune  2001

Kirsten Musgrove
Legal Officer
Australian Communications Authority
PO BOX 78
Belconnen AGT 2616

Dear Ms Musgrove,

Re: GoT Cases Australia - April & May 2000 FOI Requests

We are in receipt of your 7'n June 2001 correspondence and two parcels of
documents.

On examining the documents and the enclosed Schedule, it appears that the ACA
are using a processing method, of these individual and precise FOI requests, in a
manner that makes it impossible for a third party to identify which FOI request
including which part of that request, the document has been supplied in response to.

Enclosed is a printed sample of a Schedule created using excel fi le table listing the
headings of required information that will assist both ACA and CoT case Australia
verify that each part of each individual FOI request has been responded to
(enclosed is a floppy disk containing the excel table).

CoT cases Australia will appreciate the ACA providing a Schedule, which lists
documents using the enclosed format supplied.

For comparison purposes enclosed is a copy of the Telstra Schedules provided in
response to Schorer's FOI request.

The Australian Government Solicitors performing Telstra's voluntary review of CoT
FOI requests as Telstra's response to the findings and recommendations of the
Commonwealth Ombudsman Investigation in to Telstra's handling of COT FOI
requests create the format of this schedule.

Please advise as to whether the ACA will adopt the suggested Scheduled format.

Yours sincerely,

Graham Schorer
Spokesperson

MyDocu ments/M anag in g Di rector/Cots/5246 hr?n



Alan Smith, RM6 4S8, Gape Bridgewater Vic 3305
Tel: (03) 5562-7267 Fax: (03) 5526-7265

9 August 2001

Tony Shaw
Chairman of the Board
Australian Communications Authority
Level 13, 200 Queen Street
Melbourne Vic 3000

Dear Mr Shaw

I am in receipt of ACA's correspondence dated 30m Ju[ 2OO1 in response to my
correspondence dated 4th and 11th July 2001.

I consider the ACA has failed to correctly respond to my written complaints, in particular, the
reported conduct during Austel/TlO/Telstra/Fast Track Settlement Proposal/Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure.

The ACA's decision is ignoring the following facts.-

o Austel/ACA is the Federal Government appointed guardian of all Australian
Telecommunication consumers.

o Austel purposely drafted the Fast Track Settlement ProposalAgreement.
o Austel under its legislative charter, jurisdiction and obligation to the Telecommunications

Consumer, delegated administration of the Fast Track Settlement proposal to the then to be
formed TlO.

o When the TIO and Telstra jointly decided to abandon the Fast Track Settlement Proposal in
favour of the Telstra preferred Fast Track Arbitration Procedure, Austel under its legislative
charter was involved in that process.

o Austel now the ACA, as the Telecommunications Regulator, under its legislative charter
was an involved party during the processing of the Fast Track Settlement Proposal, Fast
Track Arbitration Proced u re and Special Arbitration.

o The Minister for Communications, Office of the Minister for Communications, Austel, ACA,
TlO, Telstra and the Arbitrators documentation identifies Austel/ACA Regulatory and
guardian role during the processing of the Fast Track Settlement Proposal, Fast Track
Arbitration Proced ure and Special Arbitration.

. The Federal Senate Hansard has recorded the involvement of the Regulator in the Fast
Track Settlement Proposal, Fast Track Arbitration Procedure and Special Arbitration as
reported to the Senate by Austel's Chairman, Individual Board Members and Senior Officers
plus their answers in response to questions asked of the Regulator by the Senate.

Due to ACA's refusal to fulfil its Regulatory Obligation to me, as a telecommunications
consumer, with a legitimate complaint about the conduct of the TlO, the TIO Resource Unit, the
appointed Arbitrator and Telstra, I am now seeking the intervention of others to have the ACA
compelled to comply with its legislative charter.

As part of my decision, enclogrp is an authorisation for Graham Schorer as spokesperson for
CoT Cases Australia to a$n6rny behalf.

nlan Smitn

H38



Alan Smith, RMB 4/;O8, Cape Bridgewater 3305
Tel: (03) 5562-7267 Fax: (03) 5526-7265

9 August 2001

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

l, Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater, hereby authorise the spokesperson of Casualties of
Telstra, C.o.T Cases Australia, Mr Graham Schorer to act on my agent, and make
representations on my behalf when dealing with the ACA, other Government
Regulatory Agencies and the office of the Commonwealth Ombudsman.

Signed:

Signed:

4\2 |
, 67pxd-

Vfpess (

Date:

Alan Smith

lN38
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Graham Schorer

From: "Hanis, Len(Senator)"<Senator.Harris@aph.gov.au>
To: "Graham Schorer" <grahans@goldenmessenger.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 7 October 2003 2:39 PM
Subject: RE: OperationTransparent

H iGraham.
just picked this up trawl ing through over 1300 e-mai ls,
had a quick look at the index (Can't  go through the lot)  and you seem to have covered al l  aspects.
I will start the whole process again ivith Daryl Williams new staff re the commercial assessment of all the
CoT's,
I  wi l l  cont inue to push Kenneth and Max's issue with Ziggy as I  feel th s the way to open the door for
everyone,
/ - t  I

-----Original Message-----
From : Graham Schorer Imai lto : grahams@goldenmessenger.com.a u]
Sent: Friday, 5 September 2003 11:13 AM
To: Harris, Len (Senator)
Cc: sales@solar-mesh.com
Su bjec& Operation Transpa rent

Dear Senator Len

In response to Ken lvory's request I have emailed you the latest draft version of
Operation Transparent for your information, perusal and input.

Regards,

Graham Schorer

ht7
7/10/03



23 September 2003

Mr David Bailey
Room 207,
Level 2,550 Lonsdale Street,
MELBOURNE VIC 3OOO

By Facsimile: 9225 6106

C/- o ldbai le),@.vicbar.com. au

Re: Independent Commercial Assessment and Resolution

I have empathy with the other members, having personally been subjected to some of
the referred to conduct and have endured the ramifications and resultant affects of the
misconduct of Telstra and Others' (T.I.O. and AUSTEL/Australian Communication
Authority {ACA}).

However upon reading the other member's amendments, additions and deletions
made to your draft of the Deed of Agreement and factoring in notes that I have made
during various telephone conversations with them, the following is my considered
response upon which, I request you take into consideration in conjunctions with the
other member's draft of the Agreement.

1. One member stated he had received an opinion from a Solicitor that stated
without a document being headed uDeed of Agreement", the content of the
document is unenforceable as an executed Agreement and at best the
documents is merely an executed understanding of intent.

Questions

a) Is there validity in the above-mentioned opinion?

b) By heading the documents "Deed of Agreement" does this strengthen
the Claimants position in the event that the Commonwealth/Telstra
breach the covenants, undertakings and authorities contained in the
Agreement?

2. The issues of conduct is not only the conduct of Telstra, it also extends to the
conduct of T.I.O, AUSTEL/ACA, Bell Canada International and members of
the respective resource units involved in the Fast Track Arbitration
Procedures (uFTAP")r legal proceedings in Victoria and Queensland and an
appeal in the Supreme Court of Victoria against the Arbitrators findings made

+/7



under the FTAP. All members are concemed that the ramification and
resultant affects inflicted upon each of the claimants will not be covered by
the Independent Commercial Lose Assessors Terms of Reference.

Given that it was not just Telstra's conduct, it was also the conduct of Others
acting in concert with Telstra, tbat in many cases created the ramifications and
resultant affects.

The brief summary of the most blatant conduct includes:

. Telstra's illegal interception of telephone calls by listening to and
taping telephone conversations without the knowledge or consent of A
party (call instigator) and/or B party (call recipient).

. Illegal interception and capture of content of facsimiles that on
occasions included:

o delay in the facsimile being received;

o the intercepted and captured content of the facsimile not be
retransmitted to the intended B party recipient;

o the intercepted and captured content of the facsimile being
retransmitted to the intended B party recipient without the
captured content (i.e. receipt of blank pages headed by a
computer generated symbol); and

o the intercepted and captured content of the facsimile being
retransmitted with only part of the captured content to the
intended B party recipient

Telstra's verbal and written denial of illegal interception of telephone
calls and facsimile transmissions.

Telstra's verbal and written denial of telephone faults and systematic
problems residing within Telstra's net work and billing system
software.

Manufacturing and falsiffing test call reports and findings.

Removals of fail test call information from written reports and
electronically restored test data.

Substituting simulated test calls and results for actual test calls and
results.

Lrz



Falsely simulating field test calls and results, when no field test calls
were conducted.

Falsely asserting legal professional privilege to conceal the identity
and withhold documents.

Conspiring to falsely create legal professional privilege to conceal the
identity and supply of documents and raw data containing information
of monitoring, testing and end results performed to detect fault, cause
and call lose.

Wrongfully applyng the Peace and Good Behavior Act to have a
claimant arrested and charged.

Wrongfully applying the Mental Health Act to have a claimant
arrested and charged.

Telstra and their legal representatives induced existing and former
staff members to make swom statements, when all parties involved
knew that some of the content in each statement was incorrect or false.

Telstra and the T.I.O's joint concealment of actual conflict of interest
of the technical resource unit providing technical assessment to the
Arbitrator in the FTAP.

After the FTAP Arbitrator completed his first arbitration, he in writing
advised the T.I.O. the FTAP process was not credible and:

o The T.I.O. did not advise the other claimants involved in the
FTAP process;

o The T.I.O. did not suspend the FTAP process subject to
completion on an investigation and arriving at considered
findings;

o The T.I.O. in conjunction with Telstra demanded the other
complainants continue to participate and pursue their claim
through the FTAP process.

In October 1994 the then Minister for Communications, Michael Lee
forwarded a leffer of concern and complaint he had received from a
group of Telstra employees involved in the collection and analyzing of
Telstra documents about Telstra's conduct of concealment and
withholding documents from CoT members and fabricating reports to
be used as evidence to AUSTEL for investigation. AUSTEL did not
conduct a formal investigation, nor did AUSTEL recommend to the

4/7



T.I.O. suspend the FTAP process subject to the out come of an
investigation.

From July 1994 onwards AUSTEL, now ACA, have been providing
misleading and deceptive reports to the Minister on Telstra's network
performance and conduct.

Despite AUSTEL brokering an agreement and the T.I.O. administering
the agreement, part of the FTAP process was that all existing faults
including systemic problems residing within the Telstra network had
to be permanently rectified, before being assessed and the FTAP
process would not be at an end until both were completed. AUSTEL
acknowledge in writing to a complainant that a systemic problem
remained in the network that was affecting other subscribers, however,
AUSTEL did not intervene, nor did it request the T.I.O. reopen the
complainants arbitration on the grounds that part of his claim had not
been assessed, nor had the complainant telephone service been
restored.

Questions

a) Does the Terms of Reference contained in the existing draft provide
the Independent Commercial Lose Assessor with the jurisdiction,
authority, duty and discretion to assess and arrive at a quantum on all
categories of conduct when the other parties involved are either other
Commonwealth Government Agencies or State Govemment Agencies
(i.e. State Police, Federal Police, Australia Post, the
Telecommunication Industry Regulator and the T.I.O which is a
limited liability organization, which was originally set up by both
Telstra and Optus as part of their telecommunications licensing
conditions).

b) If the Terms of Reference is deficient in the area of extending to
applyrng quantum on resultant affect of conduct, where Telstra was
not the sole party involved, what is your opinion/assessment on
changing the existing Terms of Reference ("TOR") to "guarantee" the
Assessor will include all categories of conduct in his individual
assessments?

3. All members are concerned about the appointment of legal advisors to both
the Administrator and Commercial Assessor. Given the past and current
history of a number of members, based upon their experiences (and their
enormous legal bills), their concerns are valid and the automatic inclusion of
legal advisors increases the risk of the process being high-jacked and
legalized.

Ltz



4.

Question

a) What is your opinion on how to safely remove from the Independent
Administrator and the Independent Commercial Loss Assessor, Terms
of Reference the appointment and/or access to legal advisors?

The number of claimants have been placed in the position of having to
instigate litigation to protect and preserve their business and another claimant
during their Supreme Court appeal against the Arbihators decision
encountered Telstra' blatant use of pedury to deny the very facts the appeal
turned on.

Question

a) Does the Terms of Reference in the existing draft provide the Assessor
with the jurisdiction, authority, duty and discretion to authorize re-
imbursement of solicitor client costs and all expenses incurred and to
provide a recommendatior/directive all existing cases on foot be
squashed and all past cases be overturned?

The Minister has undertaken on behalf of the Commonwealth to resolve all of
the claimant's claims against and involving Telstra.

Question

a) Does Telstra have to be signatory to the Agreement?

Enclosed is a copy of correspondence from one of Australia's largest Charted
Loss Adjustors organization. In this correspondence you will note the non
negotiable requirement that Telstra and the claimant accept the assessment
without any challenge. Before this organization would consider accepting a
commercial assessor assignment, given Telstra's CoT history, I consider any
personal organization of repute would out of self interest have the same non
negotiable requirement.

Question

a) Can you safety word this requirement into the existing Terms of
Reference?

5.

6.

Yours Sincerely

Graham Schorer
Golden Messenger
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Independent Commercial Assessment and Resolution

of

Glaimants Claims Against Telstra

INTRODUCTION:

On behalf of the Commonwealth, the Minister for Communications, Senator

Richard Alston, undertook to Senator Len Harris to have the long outstanding

Claimants' claims in respect of alleged service difficulties, interruptions and

faults against Telstra Corporation Limited (including its subsidiaries)

("Telsfra") independently commercially assessed and correctly resolved

("claims process"). Telstra has agreed to cooperate in the claims process.

A. The claims pro@ss will be conducted by an Independent Administrator

("14") who has the authority to appoint Independent Commercial Loss

Assessors (" Assessors ") to assist in the assessment of claims.

B. Depending on the individual claimants claims against Telstra, part of

the independent assessment process include each Assessor conducting a

review of conduct and previous "settlements" including those obtained under

legal proceedings.

C. Claimants' allegations against Telstra (inter alia) are that Telstra in

conjunction with others' have withhefd, mislaid, lost or destroyed requested

documents that contain the evidence that demonstrating a reasonable causal

link between the experienced service difficulty, problems and faults to call

losses.

D. The claims pro@ss is not intended to be a quasi-legal process or a

legal process that solely relies upon the strict rules of evidencel.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

us



1. An lA nominated by the claimants and recommended by Senator Haris

shall be appointed by the Commonwealth to oversee the claims process

2. The lA has the authority to appoint an independent legal advisor to be

available on request to assist the lA.

3. Each claimant is entitled to nominate to the lA a person/organisation of

high repute who is independent and considered to have the appropriate loss

assessing skills and knowledge of the claimants industry to enable the lA to

conduct a commercial assessment of the relevant claim.

4.Since there has been considerable delay in the institution of the claims
process all statutory limitations and immunities that would othenarise prevent

the cfaims being maintained are waived.

5. The lA in each instance will appoint the approved Assessor to assess

the individual claimant's claim against Telstra. Each Assessor has the

authority to appoint an independent legal advisor and a Resource Unit

comprising of nominated independent individuals who are specialist technical

in telecommunications, forensic accounting, and a specialist in the industry of

the claimant.

6. In acknowledgement of the claimants' precarious financial position

arising out of the Telstra created delays and refusal to correctly address the

claimants' disputes with Telstra, the claims process will be positively funded

by Telstra.

7. The lA, on receipt of a claimants request for funding assistance

(suitably verified), will provide the claimant with appropriate funding/financial

assistance to facilitate the claimant in preparinglfinalising the claim and
participating in the claims process. The financial assistance provided to the

individual claimant shall include funding of specialist technical assistance,

forensic accounting and the documentation and presentation of their claim to
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the Assessor plus expenses the claimant incuned during and as the result of

the claims pro€ss.

8. The assessment and determination of claims will be final and binding

upon Telstra and the Commonwealth.

9. The objective of the claims process is to achieve a "Fast Track" full

and final resolution of the claimants' outstanding claims against Telstra by
providing the claimants access to a positively funded independent commercial

assessment process purposely designed to deliver naturaljustice.

IDENTITY OF THE CLAIMANTS:

10. The Claimants for the purposes of the assessment are:

. Ralph Bova and/or associated/related entities.

o Ann Garms and/or associated/related entities.

r Francis Holmes for John Holmes estate and/or associated/related

entities.

o Kenneth lvory, T. M. Platt and associates and or all independent

associated or related Sofar-Mesh@ entities and alf related registered

Trade Marks and related intellectual property.

o Ross Plowman andlor associated/related entities.

o Brian Purton-Smith and/or associated/related entities.

o Graham Schorer and/or associatedlrelated entities including Golden

Messenger and/or associated/related entities.

o Alan Smith and/or associated/related entities.

r Ms. Sandra Wolfe and/or associated/related entities

Each of whom is a "claimanf' coflectively "claimanb".

INDE PENDENT ADMI NISTRATOR

APPOINTi'ENT tttg



11. From a panel of qualified and experienced persons/organisations

nominated by the claimants, after consultation with the claimants, Senator

Harris will select the person or organisation that will be appointed by the

Commonwealth as the lA of the claims process.

12. Remuneration of the lA and the assistant will be as per their normal

charge out fees.

OBJECTIVE

13. The objective of the cfaims process is to administer and deliver, in a

transparent manner, a "Fast Track" final resolution and outcome that

contains natural justice by the use of a commercial assessment process that

does not rely upon previously requested documents by the claimants.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

14. All participating parties in this process are entitled to raise matters or

issue a challenge to a potential appointment of the lA, an Assessor or

independent legal advisor or any person engaged to assist in the claims

process when in the possession of information or in a position that suggests

the appointee or potentiaf appointee may be subjectto a conflict of interest.

15. lf at any stage during the process a conflict of interest emerges or a

challenge is made against either the lA or Assessor; their legal advisors;

or a member/organisation of the Resource Unit, the claimants are entitled to

request the process be suspended pending an investigation. In the event

there remains a real concern of a potential of conflict of interest, the

challenged person or organisation will be replaced.

ROLE AND FUNCTION
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16. The lA will, in a transparent manner, perform an assessment upon the

independence and impartiality of every Assessor prior to appointing the

Assessor to assess an individual claimant's claim.

17. The lA will consult with each of the Assessors after the Assessor has

had an opportunity to consult with the claimant and evaluate what is involved

in each part of the claimant's claim in order to establish reasonable and

commercially achievable guidelines and timelines. Each Assessor will provide

regular written progress reports to the lA.

18. lt is the lA's task, duty and responsibility to maintain total transparency

throughout the claims process.

19. The lA will provide controlled access to the funds contained in the

positively funded trust account purposely created for the funding of the total

process. The lA will require a documented request, explanation and where

appropriate, support recommendations prior to conditionally releasing funds

from the trust to a claimant and/or their respective support team and no

reasonable request will be refused. The mandatory condition placed upon the

released funds from the trust account is the released funds can only be used

for the specific purpose identified in the documented request made of the lA.

20. The lA will have access to his own independent legal advisor and after

consultation with the respective claimant and/or the claimant's advisors; the lA

may act upon the legal advisor's advice subject to the advice being in

accordance with the law.

21. In the event the lA receives a conflict of interest challenge the lA will

suspend the process, conduct an lnquiry, obtain his own fegal advice, and the

legal opinion of the challenger before a decision is made to either uphold or

dismiss the challenge.
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22. On the completion of the commercial assessment of each claimants

claim the lA will provide a written report to the Minister of Communications

that may contain recommendations for the Minister to consider.

23. In the event of an unresolved disagreement or dispute between the

parties, the lA will act as a mediator. lf resofution cannot be achieved through

mediation the matter will be resolved by a decision made by a mutually

agreed to third party.

FUNDING AND THE POSITIVELY FUNDED TRUST ACCOUNT

24. The lA has the jurisdiction, authority, duty and discretion to:

. Determine the dolfar quantum of the positively funded trust account

. Make payments from the trust account to pay for the services of the

individual claimants' respective specialist technical telecommunications

consultants, forensic accountants and for the cost of the documentation

and presentation of their claim.

. Proffiptly approve accounts and pay the accounts within 7 days of the

date the account was received from the individual Commercial Assessors

and their respective Resource Teams.

o At his discretion:

Make payments to mitigate further losses being incurred by a claimant.

Advance funds to individuals whose financial circumstances prevent

them from performing tasks unless positively funded.

Provide a claimant with special relief.

JURISDICTION, AUTHORIW AND DUTY

4rg



25. The lA has the jurisdiction, authority and duty to compel Telstra and/or

the Commonwealth to:

. (a) replenish and maintain the quantum of the lA'a positively funded

trust account throughout the entire process;

. (b) pay the claimant the total amount of the Assessors

recommendation within 7 days from the date the Commercial Assessor

delivered his recommendations to the lA.

26. The lA's jurisdiction includes all matters pertaining to concems and

challenges regarding conflict of interest.

27. lt is the fA's duty and responsibility to

(a) ensure/maintain adherence to a core set of values that

emphasis honesty, trust, transparency and integrity

throughout the whole process;

(b) ensure that terms of settlement of claims are duly recorded

in writing on the day of seftlement.

INDEPENDENT COMMERCIAL LOSS ASSESSOR

APPOINTTSENT

28. An Assessor will only be appointed after the lA has independently

verified the stated independence of the person/organisation nominated by the

claimant to be the appointed Assessor to assess the claimants' claims.

/rf'18



29. Remuneration of the appointed Assessor, assistant and the respective

parties that consist of the Assessor's Resource Unit, will be as per their

normal charge out fees.

OBJECTIVE

30. Commercially assess and deliver, in a transparent manner, a ,,Fast

Track" final resolution and outcome that contains naturaljustice by the use of
a commercial assessment process that does not rely upon previously

requested documents by the claimants which Telstra and others did not make

available as Telstra and others withheld, mislaid, lost or destroyed the

documents.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

31. All participating parties in this process are entitled to raise matters or

issue a challenge to a potential appointment or an appointed party, when in

the possession of information or having a postion that suggests a position of

conflict of interest.

32. lf at any stage during the process a conflict of interest challenge is

made against either the lA or Assessor, their Legal Advisors or a

member/organisation of the Resource Unit, the claimants are entitled to

request the process be suspended pending investigation and in the event

there remains a real concern of a potential conflict of interest, the challenged

person or organisation will be replaced.

ROLE, FUNCTIONS AND DISCRETION

33. In a transparent manner commercially assess all categories of the

claimants claim for loss, injury and damages and in relation thereto:

(a) establish guidelines and achievable timetables in

consultation with claimants taking into account their. 
| ,t t4/8
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respective technical, forensic, accounting and industry

specialists;

(b) provide guidelines as to the presentation of oral evidence

and submissions:

(c) enable claimants to rely upon facts established by other

claimants if they are of probative value to relevant claims.

34. The Assessor has the discretion to form an opinion on the content that

may have been contained within documents the claimant requested from

Telstra and Others which were withheld, mislaid, lost or destroyed, and make

findings in favour of the claimant.

35. The Assessor's discretion to form and act upon an opinion extends to

all categories of Telstra and Others' conduct including corporate misbehaviour

during the course of the claimants' dispute. The Assessor will make awards

for special damages and a punitive award of damages to ensure that such

behaviour is unlikely to occur again, and, without limiting the generality of the

foregoing may;

(a) Establish written guidelines and achievable timetables in consultiation

with the individual claimant and their respective specialist technical

telecommunications consultant, forensic accountant, and industry specialist.

(b) Provide guidance and documented examples to the claimant of what

information is required to suceessfully participate in a commercial assessment

and written explanations on how best the required information can be

presented.

( c) Provide the claimant with written guides on the preferred presentation

of oral submissions. Oral submissions may include reference to existing

evidence material including Telstra documentation.
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Upon completion of the assessment, provide the Administrator with a written

report that identifies each category of the claimants complaint and the

quantum (if any) of the assessed amount.

36. The Assessors final report to the Administrator shall contain
recommendations the Administrator can use in the Administrators report
delivered to the Commonwealth.

JURISDICTION, AUTHORITY, DUry AND DISCRETION

The Assessor has the jurisdiction, authority and discretion to

(a) interview existing and former employees of Telstra and those

involved in previous internal and external investigations into

Tefstra's performance and conduct;

(b) examine documents (including those previousfy withheld from

enquiry); and,

(c) obtain access to documents in the possession of Telstra (

whether or not acoess has previously been refused or withheld).

38. The Assessors' jurisdiction and discretion extends to making a

recommendation to the Administrator for a complainant to receive special

relief and/or the Administrator make a payment on behalf of the cfaimant to

mitigate the further loses being incuned by the complainant.

39. The Assessor has the jurisdiction and authority to compel Telstra and

other involved government agencies as well as the T.l.O. to provide and

deliver answers to written questions within seven (7) days upon receipt of the

questionnaire.

40. The jurisdiction, authority, duty and the discretion of the Assessor shall

not be limited by what is contained within or omitted from the Assessors'

37.

10
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terms of reference if the content or omission limits the Assessors ability to

make an assessment that delivers to the claimant an award that equates to

the receipt of naturaljustice.

SPECIAL RELIEF

41. In those cases where a claimant is in financial hardship, such as have

no savings, assets, access to credit or in receipt of a substantial income, the

Assessor will on receipt of a copy of the claimants written request made of the

lA, meet with the claimant and evaluate the quantum of the special relief a

claimant must receive to enable the claimant to participate with dignity in the

proceedings.

42. After establishing the quantum (if any) of special relief the Assessor will

immediately forward the recommendation to the lA to facilitate the lA' prompt

processing of the claimants' request.

TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION

43. All of the Assessors/Resource Units travel, accommodation

arrangements, bookings and payments will be made by the office of the lA.

44. All of the claimants and their telecommunications consultants, forensic

account and advisors travel, accommodation arrangements, bookings and

payments will be made by the office of the lA.

FUNDING

45. The Assessors written progress reports and recommendations

provided to the lA will contain updated assessments of the funding

requirement of the claimant.

Dated

11
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For and on behalf of :

Gommonwealth of Australia

Telstra Corporation Limited

The Glaimants
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BARNABY IOYCE
The Nationals Senator for Queensland

15 September 2005

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House,
Cape Bridgewater
Portland RMB 4409 VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith,

Casualties of Telstra - Independent Assessment

As you are aware, I met with a delegation of CoT representatives in Brisbane
in July 2005. At this meeting I made an undertaking to assist the group in
seeking lndependent Commercial Loss Assessments relating to claims
against Telstra.

As a result of my thonrugh review of the relevant Telstra sale legislation, I
proposed a number of amendments which were delivered to Minister Coonan.
In addition to my requests, I sought from the Minister closure of any
compensatory commitments given by the Minister or Telstra and outstanding
legal issues.

In response, I am pleased to inform you that the Minister has agreed there
needs to be finality of outstanding CoT cases and related disputes. The
Minister has advised she will appoint an independent assessor to review the
status of outstanding claims and provided a basis for these to be resolved.

I would like you to understand that I could only have achieved this positive
outcome on your behalf if I voted for the Telstra privatisation legislation.

Please be assured that I will continue to represent your concerns in the
course of this resolution. I look forward to your continued support.

Kind regards,

The Nationals Senator for Queensland

Parliament House. Canberra ACT 2600 r Phone: 02 6277 3377 . Fax: 02 6277 3000

l+t7



Davies, Joshua
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To: Davles' Joshua
-' ^' ^^TS issue - 
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Subiect: rvv vu

Afiachments: Noles lc: dtscusston wilh Andrew doc

tor inlo
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Sent: Thursoiy, Ll r<

To: Madsen, Andrew

iif:"o Cots issue -' brainstorm'notes

Hi Andrew --^-^"+i^n tnr nur discuSsion with the Minister's otltce
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r Analysis of Senator Joyce's request" and Ministets response

. Wnj the Minisier can and canl do 
- rxe inrreqlio.tionsiarooini an ineieperideni assegssT

. VJhether *"'I"] *'*l to '*-op'n the investigationsia'oorni

. li sc, who will that be? - ̂  .{iroe: . nerson 10 do so (io: examole ' direci the Tlc to revisit

r Wnal po\irers ffit;= Minisler have to direc: a person 10 do sc

the cases?) .nmmitm€tts cr warianlg oi ccmpensalrcr' give:r oy t:re

r Whelher lhere were anY com9ensatory commitments cr warian

- 
t.'t,nl=t''' lhe Deoanment or Telslra 

^ ia: he xnovr, 3flC l'ii irr. rn

Erniry says tha, your drary is erenv,i',r:r:::c::J{i;:Jtiil,li}"&3f#TJ"ffiiJil"HIi3:'rra so-e:
with wnalever 'un' you' Mati S:atiorc nas t

cheers,
- NiKki

- t ' .  t ( t 9 ' " ( t t . J s l*2o



Davies, Joshua

From: Lever, David

Sent: Thursday, 29 September 2005 4:59 PM

To: Madsen, Andrew; Bryant, Simon; Holthuyzen, Fay

Gc: Vajrabukka, Nikki; Davies, Joshua

Subject: cots - independent assessor

Matt Stafford rang to say that the Minister wants a draft lefter to Senator Joyce by Friday next week that:

Matt said that he would be calling Senator Joyce 's office tomorrow to ask which cases/persons the Senator
would like to be covered. He said that the Minister would not want to focus on cases/persons. Senator Joyce
has no interest in nor overtook cases/persons of interest to the Senator.

I suggested that we do all we can to restrict coverage to the 16 COTs that were considered by AUSTEL in its
1994 report as inclusion of any others without some justification, eg that they were mentioned in the Senate's

Telstra over the past 10 years. All 16 of the GOTs have reached settlements or had arbitrations
though one has gone to court to have the settlement set aside and to seek damages. Telstra

thinks that Senator Joyce is interested in the latter case and two others not covered by the AUSTEL
r v l / v r r r  v v r r r  v v r v r v  ! r 1 9  v v u r r o .  I  r t v r g u  u t q t  o t t  I t w g l J q t t u g t t t  a o D g D J v l

any matter before the courts.

I also suggested that there may be advantages in appointing ACMA as the independent assessor rather than
a consultant to the Department. He was not opposed to this idea.

DL
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$.I}DITI ON$,L INFORI}I.{fi ON :

tsackgnxnd
'We are advisd bf yom ofrce that Senator Bamaby Joyce wrote to you on xg
Septewrher sfirl5 to seeJq annong otbertlings, 'dosure on atry comllensatsry
conimitments given by tb* lvlkrister or Telstra regardiry prior legal issues
rtrrren& outstanding- t{lehave had a numben of representations frcm penple
claiming that $ey have bten girnen warasts of eompensation by people in the
$epartnent and people in tbe pr,evious ?dsEa gxas$hnq although I have no
abiiitl'to jud,ge the vmcig of these clairns, I have glrrcn these people my
cornmiunent ilat I will follow them up.'

Yo*r offiee has also advis*d that you respondd to $enatorJoyce, also on rg
$epternber, that'ibese clpinrs are against Telstra. I agree lhere sbould be

^ finalitl'for all outstanding COT eses anclrelated disputes. I believe tbat the- - most effective may to doal witb tbwe is for ne to qppoiat m inde,pendent
*ssessor to renriew tbe statrs of all outstandbg cleirns and to provide a basis
for any sustainable daimstbat have not been r*q"S through'earlier " o,. ..
proffi$$es to nqotiate a possible set{ement with Telsba.'

Your ofree has not provided &e Deparhent with a copy of tlis
coneqpondence.

On 6 Octsber soo5, $enator Joycel officn attempted to email to your offie a
list of 'constiftents-uihohad approached fbe Senator seeking his assimnca
The email rras evenhra$'receivedo on re-sending, on u October, fre
constinrentsin*tde S of the Casualties ofTelstra {COTs), rrsmall businss
cttstousrs of Telstra wbo were not COTs but bave subserylently hait clisputes
v-*th Telstrq auil s ex-Telsh coatractors fum gremsland- Alist of de

r c&sesis included in'{tgre}rgen(l

Senator Jryce wrok to -vou on 6 October ($re*ggt $, asking yorr to
praviile him witl an outline of any criteria ]eu ry consicleriag in detremdning
wb*ther an independent assessment is rryarranteel and Tihat proeess you ulfil 

-

put in ptam for conducfins tle assessments"

Sexufo? Jryce also nrggested tbat if you sr Telsh is aware sf a$y small
business arstsmers not induild on tle list ofparsons r,r'bo have outstandius
4airys against Telstra tleee cnstomers' cases should adclitionally be coverel
by tbe inilependent assessmffit.

Siscn*siou

We undersand *om your office tbatyou woulcllike all of tle csses listeil in
&te*pryt t, indudiug the famrer contractorr ts Talstra, to be considered in
tbis exercise, if uot induded b the independent assessment

Tbere is a riEk_that an independent assessment process could prorrc dif6sult
to *outain to the persons specifiedtn4$achment r and create-apectations in

L22



r 1;"r
relatiou to compensatiou tlat ma1'notbe capable of fulfiIment and so lead to
criticitrt of tbe Govennmenl

lfe am aware of persons not on &e list uihn are umenfu lob\'ing, or have
preroiouslylobbied, the Gonramenl for assistanc in rdation to clnime
against Telstra. These psrsons Dsy slqo.qe* to be included" However,
nilding theu to the list supplied by $enator Joyce risks furthen erpandjng the
group as others fiuy come foruard.

The Miniser has no powf;r to dire* Telsba to talie specific adions to resohre
disputes. To raise erryectatiors that an independeat assssmert will reeult in
compensatiotr or increased compensation bom Telstra, without an ability to
irrfluence tle outcome, rnal'lead to ctiticism of &eGovers&ert-

Qg f"g'original''C0Ts nnd two COT-tlpe cases in Grcup ,ein S$a*mmf:
all had &eir ca$es considerecl as pan nf a compreheusirre Gorre,mr:rent

. response to a rgg4 reportby tbe tben telecomruunications regulator,
.{U$TEL entitled 'Tbe COT Cases'. Ea& of tle six reeeived considerable
corapensatiou, either as tbe olrtcorne of a connercial settJement or Fn
arbiuation mndncted by a speciat a$inator appointed by the
Telecoxnmunications IniLrstry Ombudsuan {fiO) anil uniler arbitration rul*
establishsil and administered by the TIO. Eae;h ST bas, hcwever, continued
to lcb'by the C'srrmment and in some cases, commeneed court action,
ailEgurg tbat ?eltm u'ithbeld s*'idencs or prwided ri*leading iaforma$cn
&uing th eir arbitration.

The extensive pubticity Sven to tbe COT cases report ancl ryecrdation aborrt
large awards appfars to have encouraged a nrrober of othen srnallbwiness
or4"$etT to clafus compensation *om Telstra for rariorrs allegerl service
ddciencies. They comprise Group S in Attaeihnent r. Cctainly, a number of
afber cases emergeil in tbe second basof *e rggos, fhe rnost nobble of
u'bir.b wene Other
cases, sucb as emqged o\rer
tbe last tl,yo or thr* years.
G:oup C comprises contractors or fomer coatracto$ of TelsEa, all based in
Queensland, who bave alleged breach of contrac't or unfair practice by Telstra
l{e understancl that these daigs arose from a decisiou taken by Telstra to
rationalise its cable layer contractirg practices in tbe late rpgoi, when telstra
redud &e aumber of co:rtrsctors usd. Some coutraets were not mewed or
were reduced in scope, andthe sffectd pemons have claimed tbat losses were
incrured due to inveshents made on tle opectation of a continuation sf
existing c,ontatrts.
Buslness has represented tle contractors and foraer
also made representations or theirbehsJf.

$q bave so}$t firrth er inforuation *om Tetrstra on tlre nature and statrrs ofclaies madeby eae,b of :he persons listed !n Attachmen} r, brrt it bas not yet
been received.

has
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Proposed strategy

We propose that the Australian Communications and Media Authority be
requested to conduct the independent assessment. Both AUSTEL and, more
recently, the Australian Communications Authorifv, have had an important
role in the past in relation to the CoT cases.

We consider that risk rnay be minimised by conducting an independent
assessment of all cases referred by Senator Joyce, but tightly constraining the
scope of the assessment. We suggest that the independent assessment be
restricted to a consideration of:

. whether Telstra has responded adequately to the outstanding clairns; and

. whether the claimants have availed themselves or are aware of alternative
dispute resoiution rnechanisms.

We consider it would be inappropriate for the assessment to inclucie an
evaluation of the strengths and wealiaresses of the parties' positicns. The
ACI\,L{ does not have the requisite information, resources or expertise to
engage in such an assessment. However, the ACIvLA. could seek to identiSr
ways by which the claimants themselves could progress their claims within
the existing complaint and dispute resolution framework.

Some of the persons who have made representations to Senator Joyce rnay
not wish to participate in an independent assessment by the ACMA. The
Department could write to each person on the list at Attachment r, suggesting
they contact the ACMA should they wish to have their case independently
assessed.

You could request the ACMA to provide you u'ith a report on the outcome of
its assessment of each case by 3r January 2006. You could also ask the
ACMA an important question in the lead up to the fulI privatisation of
Telstra-whether the cases that the ACMA examines constitute evidence of a
systemic problem with Telstra's complaint handling or dispute resolution
procedures. If there is such evidence. this would appropriately be transparent
to the public and addressed sooner, rather than later.

Proposed letters to the Acting Chair of the ACMA and Senator Joyce are
attacired for your consideration (Attachments ,4 and d.
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From: Lever, David

Sent: Wednesday, 19 October 2005 5:07 PM

To: Bryant, Simon; Madsen, Andrew

Cc: Murdoch, Wally

Subject RE: outstanding claims against telstra

Yes. but I sent her the minute with letters attached, so she shouldn't be confused.

DL

From: Bryant, Simon

$ent: Wednesday, 19 October 2005 5:06 PM

To: Lever, David; Madsen, Andrew

Cc: Murdoch, Wally

Subject RE: outstanding claims against telstra

I think Jodi may be getting contused about what the assessment is meant to do (or at least what we are

From: Lever, David

Sent: Wednesday, 19 October 2005 4;58 PM

To: Madsen, Andrew; Bryant, Simon

Cc: Murdoch, Wally

Subjec* RE: outstanding claims against telstra

As discussed with Andrew yesterday, the minister has signed and sent a letter to Bamaby Joyce that deals
with the above and local presence plan lssues. We have not yet seen it but I made comments on the draft
sent yesterday afternoon by matt, seeking to retain the tight constraints on the scope of the assessrnent,
which he had relaxed,

are arguing strongly that the assessment should not be about the merits of each case,

She did not sign the letter to ACMA and said that she hadn't decided on identity of assessor yet.

+2+



Hilliard, lain

From: Lever, David

Senfi Wednesday, 21 December 2005 10:30 PM

To: Hilliard, lain

Sublect FW: independent assessment of claims against Telstra

For file plse lain

From: Lever, David
Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2005 10:29 PM
To:'John Pinnock'
SubJect: independent assessment of claims against Telstra

John .

You may not be aware that the Department nas Ueen asked by the Minister fo conduct an assessment of
various disputes with Telstra, involving around 22 cunent or former customers or contractors of Telstra.

Some of the former 'COTs' are among the 22 who will be asked if they wish to participate in the process.

It is anticipated that the assessments will be concluded by the end of March or asap aftenrards.

The assessment will focus on process rather than the merits of including whether all available dispute
resolution mechanisms have been used.

As part of the process, we may need to seek your advice on various cases.

I will fonarard you a copy of the form letter to claimants when the letters have been sent. We expect this to be
before Christmas.

I hope you have a very enjoyable and restful Christmas break.

Regards,

David Lever
026271 1502

o
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Senator BarnabY JoYce
The Nadonals' Senator for Queenslanrl

Sen The Hon. Helen Qoofian
Minl$er for Cornmunhation. Informatffi Teohnologry and the Aru
Padiament Hous€
OanbanaA0T2600

16 Nopmber20tt6

nearseguG-nan /LL^ t
GoTs carc$and rlated disputot

g'analor BernabyJoycc
The tlatlonrls Senetor lor Queandand

l rnu6t rema[r wlth my commtilneril to tho Fe6ple involved $tttt the GoTs
cages. ThB commifnent h repeeentkrg tholr frusha{one and finding a
reeolutlontothe lsetrc, i

The resdrrdon to $e issue, ls referencod In yql letter of teh Soptemner
2005, rvhere you 6{ate 't agree that trqrc should bo finalit1' !g all odtstandlng
"COtr casesbnO relaterd disputea I beleve that the nost €'ffective Way to
dee! wlth thego le lor m6 to appofnt an lndependerf assEgsor to't€vlow rhe
statw ol a[ outstanding claims'. i

Thls agreenpnt I believe 18 the onlV umy a sadstactry resolution can be
adtleved.

I realee that my only influenOe is that of persiading yorr end I mu€t €ndeavour
to ldepho dooroPen on this icsue.

Yours slncorgfy

? .

go Tte Terrace, St George QLD ++87 'i

senatorj oy'ce@aph.gov.39' lt"rtrr',tlatlonals'org.au
n L ,  ^ -  . c ^ -  .  - ^ ' .  c - - - . l l  r o n r r  A ( Q  r o < . F q r ' r t z  a 6 z s  r t r r
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305

3'd March 2006

Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
P O Box 276. Collins Street West
Melbourne 8007

Dear Mr Pinnock,

You would be aware by now that the Hon Senator Helen Coonan, Minister for Communications,
Information Technology and the Arts, has agreed to appoint an independent assessor to review all
the outstanding Telstra arbitration cases, including my claims. There are a number of documents
that you hold which would help me prepare my submission to this assessment process.

Your letter dated 26tn May 1999 (attached) referred to my previous correspondence with the Hon
Tony Staley, Chairman of the TIO Council, and advised me that numerous issues raised in my
letters to Mr Staley were to be discussed at the next scheduled TIO Council meeting, to be held
on 21"June 1999.

1. Under the TIO Privacy Policy Act, I would be grateful if you would forward to me, from the
minutes of the TIO Council meeting on 21" June 1999, and any subsequent TIO Council
meetings, all references to the issues raised by Mr Staley, regarding the aforementioned
letters.

In a subsequent letter dated 12th May 2004 (also attached), Philip Camrthers, TIO Business
Manger, advised me that my letter of 26n April2004 to all the members of the TIO Board and
Council "... will be passed on to them by hand at the Council meeting scheduledfor 19 May
2004." Mr Carruthers indicates that at least five members of the Board and Council would be
personally handed copies of my letter at that meeting.

2. Under the Privacy Policy Act, I would be grateful if you would forward to me from the
minutes of the Board and Council meeting of 19tn May 2004, all references to the issues I
raised with the members of the Board and Council in my letter of 26th April 2004.

3. Under the Privacy Policy Act, in relation to my particular Telstra and arbitration matters, I
would be grateful if you would forward to me copies of all internal TIO correspondence,
including faxes and emails, which were exchanged between the TIO Board and TIO Council
between September 1995 and December 2005 (inclusive), in relation to my complaints to the
TIO's office concerning my Fast Track Arbitration Procedure and the way the billing, phone
and fax problems continued to damage my business after my arbitration.

4. Under the Privacy Policy Act, in relation to my particular Telstra and arbitration matters, I
would be grateful if you would forward to me copies of all TIO correspondence, including
faxes and emails, which were sent to the Department of Communications, Information
Technology and the Arts, between January 1996 and December 2005 (inclusive), in relation

l*26s



to my complaints regarding Telstra's involvement in my arbitration, the way the billing,
phone and fax problems continued to damage my business after my arbitration

Please note that I am not asking for a full copy of any TIO Council minutes but just those parts of
the minutes that cover discussions of my matters.

I am also asking for the following documents from both the TIO's office, and their legal
arbitration council, Peter Bartlett :

A. All correspondence sent to the TIO and Peter Bartlett, regarding the acceptance by DMR
(Australia) of their appointment as technical advisors to my arbitration.

B. All correspondence received by the TIO from DMR (Australia), regarding their reasons for
not fulfilling their original agreement to act as independent assessors for my claim.

C. All correspondence sent by the TIO to DMR (Australia), regarding their reasons for not
fulfilling their original agreement to act as independent assessors for my claim.

D. All documents sent between December 1994 and December 1996 from the TIO and Peter
Bartlett to Lanes Telecommunications, pertaining to my arbitration, including details of their
appointment as assessors for my claim.

E. All documents sent between December 1994 and December 1996 from Lanes
Telecommunications to the TIO and Peter Bartlett, regarding their acceptance of their
appointment to assess my claim material.

F. All documents sent between December 1994 and December 1996 from the TIO and Peter
Bartlett to DMR Group Canada, pertaining to my arbitration, including details of their
appointment as assessors for my claim.

G. All documents sent between December 1994 and December 1996 from DMR Group Canada
to the TIO and Peter Bartlett regarding DMR Group Canada's acceptance of their
appointment to assess my claim material.

Since the regulator, AUSTEL, appointed the TIO's office to administer my arbitration, AUSTEL
acted on behalf of the Federal Government and the TIO's office administered the process under
the Victorian Arbitration Act, my arbitration should have been conducted transparently. This did
not happen. Now that the Communication Minister's office has finally agreed to have my claims
independently (and therefore transparently) assessed, I should be provided with all the material I
need so that I am afforded every opportunity to present the best case I can. I therefore request
that you provide all the documents listed above under the Privacy Policy Act, as most of them
should have been provided to me when D M R &Lanes took over from DMR Group (Australia).

I await your response.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

+26 E
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ThursdaY, 1i Februao

ECITA 190

MrArmitrons-s^everalhundred:i::ffi'#l;tfi:ds*lii,lffi'#fr$tq:r;i:il,,;1ry5
Tlf;"ilyll'"*T,U:3]?#l|,+:iit[*iif,'fu",""- i,i'S#rus thev revie*"iao"o*"os offered
some cases Mr Levy s peoplephysically searcntrs Lrrw vrev--' --- 

--:c^ r'a' haq heen covered.

"#:;;;" 11"]*^l:*uon 
that was askodin a specific wav has been covered'
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*"-i.r' roiaout all or 
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to this specific t"q"::t:": 
:;;;i"ok at thar. r -..-..rodnn of alt rhe coT cases asking
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for specific lists' asxrnB l":,ii;;;ow provide them? - -_ L^orrr ,nrl nrovide comment as you

itl,*' r iirt the questiJn: will vou no] Pr

Mr Levy-I roo* yoo are tabling *". *" *tjjlerminly take tlat on board and prc

*h,n,*"-"",-;;-=****i3:;:'#YtrJ,l;#*:qTlqd#:ithi\i;*';T#;J":t:
that all of the oocumc^trtl"-".i^ii"" 

"o*" 
in, viewed thc docuructrlD ar'e ̂ '---
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restricting the scarch. We are perfectiy happy for the chair, as an independt{ Sttd pafiy' to-go and make those

aDproaches, so that pro""* ii Uevoni reiidacn and cannot be criricised. That is why we have suggested Mr

W-vnact< should do that.

6.oator BOSWELL-Do you have the Ericsson documents?

Mr Levy-The issue becomes clouded because of the definition of Ericsson documents. It started off that

the Ericsson documents pertained to the question of Mrs Garms wanting corresPondence to and from Ericsson

;;-i;l;il pertaininglS ihe Fortituoe vallcy AXE and randem exchange relevant to the provision of her

seryice.
Senator BOSWELL-ThaI is right.

Mr Levy-yes, we have searched for those and we have found no$rnglhatJits.that definition, apart from

other documen6 p"n"i"i"! io rc*i""*hich have already been provided-for viewing_and suppted as copies

ioii"" ,rqu"rred. ihe poini"ir that the term 'Ericsson documents' has becn widered to -the point where it means

;;y;;;*"nications^bei*"Ln rerctta and Ericsson. obviously there are millions of documents that fit that

criteria.
senator BOSWELL-If we get down to Mrs Garms's reguest, she hasteen vev sn99i!c.:" Yl?1ry-:ttE

dJ;#;t;#;;;-"4 rd;in" io, rt"yg said, 'Go to Ericsson.',Ericsson cll]lgt9:Ttlt,gg
documents she wants-very sp-cific. You have said, 'Go to Ericsson.' Encsson coulo,qulte g*ly-lay qar

iiirGt*""n her and Telstra. H"r r"q.r"rts on Ericsson documents have been very specific, 
"HI,Y:I"^*: /

ffiffi; #;;-r;;;"t"enrs that relate to the upgrading of the Fortitude valley exchTlge +9{+S:*
be hard to find. Phen You go out-!4d an exch must have some form of and that would

e Ericsson menfs 1
ewouldtrav.eroliltle-1Tl,tl"Ji*d'l^'::,*'-"f i,^1"",Yb*'J

of Ericsson'. Ao.u*"ni, t"t ;;, we have responded to i19 cir.ai^r' ana co9lLs.!1:"-P::-91]t^T:"Y:':-H
I do not know ths a"r"iftf," j"it"r-i"* 

".,ituinly 
frnd it out for you-but we have given a full expianation

oiit" ,"rutts of the search pertaining to thc Ericsson documents.

Senator BOSWELL-Are there Ericsson documcnts on the upgrading of the Fortitude'Valley exchange?

Mr Levy-There are documents pertaining to the upgrading of the Fortitude valley exchange'

Senator BOSWELL-And has Mrs Garms been given those documents?

Mr Lera-Yes.
Mr Benjamin-We are not withholding any documents:T-he only.reason we suggested you might like to

so to Ericsson is that it was suggested qt some time that Ericsson might h-ave soms documents' If Ericsson

i;;r;;;;;;;;6,;; ;;;;?j6ng;. *e irave sussested, for reasonittrat Mr Armssons Put forward before,

that we have no objection at all to the

chairman's asking Ericsson if they have any documents. But we are not knowingly withholding any documents'

cHAlR-senator Boswell, we have had our extra time. Senator Bi-shop tt* tld that this matter is being

looked into in another forum, and we 
"*noiiirolve 

it here, so I think wL should wind up at rtris point'

Senator BOSWELL-In deference to your ruling, Mr Chairman, and because I have such high regard for

you I will finish. r d
CHAIR-I will rell you why Senator Boswell has high regard.for me: because my office is next to his and

for his chrisrmas parry he had ro use my triagir rhat"is wfiat this is all about. we will have a five-minute

break while the comrriin"" t,^ a private-meetiing, and we will resume at haif past four'

Proceedings suspended from 4'23 p'm' to 4'32 p'm'

CIIAIR-I call the comminee ro order. We will move oD to subprogram 4.2-Australian Postal Corporation'

senator MARK BISHOP-I have one further question of Telstra-

gHAIR-I am sorry. you were the one who called our anendon to the fact that we wore an hour late and

f just us*med you woutd want us to get on as quickiy as possible'

senator MARK BrsHop-I have a question arisin_g_ out of the Katherine floods business. The footage

provided by the ABC, we all know now,-was in"o,,""t. frau" yo,r taken steps internally to make sure that that

issue does ,rot 
"orn" 

up again and mistakes do not occur again?

Mr Frueh-Yes, we certainlY have'

Senator MARK BISHOP--Cbuld you tell us what you have done?

Mr F'.rueh-Yes. obviously this is a matter of major-concggr for the company'-A lot of it has been subjert

to fairly close press scrutiny of the-actions-t" ftuni taken. Without going l'trt tactc to the actual evcnts' I

guess you are after the remedial actions ,"iit""n, ii occuning again,-as distinct from the actions we took in

the actual case to mitigate the impact.
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SERITCE MONIIORING AI\:D TESTING . REPORT FOR AUSTEL

cepe Bridgewater Eotidey c--p 

sEPT-ocr 1!193

l.Introduction

An investigstion has been carried out M th1 service supphed to customcr Mr Alarr srnith ofcape Bridgswatcr tu41y c*p. In accordancc with ihe AUSTEL Direcive dued l2thAugust 93, paragraph 16, salls to and fiom the custome/s servicc *crc monitored at theexdtange and at tho customer prcmises over a period of five wcckr, and a tcst call program wascarricd our from the neavori to the custorne/s exchange, seeking to o,uurirr, the serviceperformance levels, and corrcct any ftults dstect€d- 
w we

firis documcnt provides a conrprehensive report on thc results ofths monitoring urd testingprograms

2. Service Detrils

The foll.owing dctails apply to this s€rvice.

Customer's Number

Exdrange
I

Exchange Tlpe

Minor Switching Ccntre

Customer Prcmises l\{onitoring Equip.

Exchange Monitoring Equip.

Lctrgttr of Dual Monitoring

Monitori ng Investi garion Dates

3. Tect CalI Prtgrem

055 267267
008 8t6522

Cape Bricigewatcf,

RC\{

Portland AJ(E.

Single ChanndELMI CaIl Aaalyser

CaU Chargg Aoab'sis System

Five (5) Waeks toral
from 2 Sept to 12 October 1993I '

Septtrnber 3 to October l2th 1993.

A program of tcst calh was carried out betrrycod 28tlol93 and 8/u/g3 using thc Ericggon
Network Evaluation and Test Systear. To pccform tho test a NEAT N.h;[ie,st Unit wasconneqed to tcst number os5 2672ll in tho eamo line group as thc customer.

r0l3!t
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The test calls were made over several dap fron a varicty of orieins to the destinario' test line.The spread of origins urd times over whcih calls w-ere ma.de are indicated, in Atrachment I. Thecalls were made over the fuII24 hour period in orderrc achier.e ur adequte r.rnpr" size in thetirne available. However an analysis oithose calls made in rhe b"dr;i."ti. pcriods for thisoxchange has also besn carried out to ensure ttrat tho overall resulu; rb#pr*cntativc oftho business hours rerults. In cape Bridgewater the main busy tnfrc period il* ia theevening hours at leveis ustraily greaier t[an in the day .

TheNEAT systlo tests for the fo[owing nctwork bonditioru:
. Congestion
' RvAnilrong number
' communication crror whicir includcs transmission frilurc, drop out or otherfail're afterconnection
. No answer.
The sum of tbese failures is the network loss.
Cails may also be lost duc to:
' Can't break dial tone:'this is due to a condition at the originadng linc which prevcrts thecall from proceeding.
. System e'or - an intemal problern within thcNEAT system
These oauscs arc not anributable to the network.

Anachmern I shows the results ofthe tesl call progr8ln and the disnihrtion of origins and timesoverwhich the caus were made. The overall reiuhs indicated as follows:
. Call succcss rate - gg.3%
' Network loss 0.29Vo.

101312

Thebnsy pefiod analysis indio&tod a ne,,nvort loss of0.5l Yo oo, asamplc size of 3g0. Thesoresults show the grade of smdce provided on incoming salls to C.pr'gridE *"t.ris bett€,rthanthe nenvork avcragc.

1, Call Evcnt Monitoring prograra

{.1 CaIl Monitoriug Arrrngemcnts

Tbc ctrsomers sewicca wcrc monitored via thc Call Cbargc Analysis sy6t€m hr the eirchange
utd b1 single chaDnel ELMI Call Event recorder at thc custime/s pr*rr.t r"i a paiod of over5 weelcs &orr 3/9/93 ro l?10/93. I

Thc dara ftom the crrstomey's prercises ELMI was recorded on pa,per tape and collcctcd Aom .the premiscs by a local Telecom fuea Technician rrd then forwarded to Network
Investigaton's office in Mclbo.rme for menud transcriptbn. irto elec.tronic format. rne Arta
Fom tbe ccAs at rhe axchangc was down loaded for cesritralised uulysis

Attacturrcnt 3 is r. sunmary ofthc data filcs associatcd withthe oall r:aonitoring proggam.

c IER-E \-.Doc lt/lt/9t 4'2:b



4.2 Moniroring Results

Attachmeot 2 summarises the results of six coruecutive weeks ofmonitoring on the service line055 267267.

ilrtJt**son 
of exchange and customer end records rwealed 6ry6 dnesss of discrepancy as

i' A numbcr of shon duration sieanres of thc linc with duration botweco 1 and 5 seconds bythe customer 'r'er-e recorded by the 
Tryncr ead cquipmcnt but 

"oruyT, 
cxctrange basedequipment. Ttre, call chrrge tuiaiysis syp ages'nT r,ecord shon sc cunless at lea.st three digits are diallcd ."a e betwecotbe two records' The seianres or some of thcrn may have bear genuine but cotrld also havebeen a result of electrical interference or changcs in grorurd pitcntia or rerererrce voha.eebecurse of the relnoteness of tlre customer end raonitot frour th" *;;;;;ilTvoltage- The total nurnber of shon drrration seianres over the 5 week pcriod was 33.

2' A total of five calls at diffcrenr times r*'cre rccorded by the oxchange eod equipment but notby tho customef, end equipmenr All ofthese were incoming -rd"d calls whh significantconversatio" fuT:-Lo sure explanation can be givenfortbesc omissions although there area number of posibilities.

None of these discrepaneies are indicative of a custoner service problen but appear to beassociatcd with the recording &cilities.

{^3 CaU Statistics and Usage patterns

The overall usage statistics for the period of obsenation bued on occbange end monitoringresults are as follows:

/

Total Incoming Calls 384
Total Incouring Unalswered 8
ToullncorninsUnurrm
Total Incomitrg AnswerE 376 t
Tout lt cbmiir 0
TgFl callswithcTinrdlffii 62
Total Calls with QTime > 30ndn t2
Tstal Outgoirlg Seizures 3
Total Ortgoing Ca[s with CTlme < l0sc0 J

The number of outgoing calls is very low bccause tt 
" 

*t ilL uses another line for outgoingcalls' The results for incoming calls sh91 a generally criruistent pattern oi *"g. grd a highanswered call ratc. only one cailwes of short-duation *.t obserned and this was unaasilered.No senrice problems were evidenr tom the results.

The arstomer us8ge pattcrns on incoming calls appeared normal

r0l3t3
a
J
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5. Conclusion

The monitoring program did oot rwesl any srvigo probleurs. The test call progam slrowed thenetwork acccss to Cape Bridgewater wasproviding a very good grade of servirc. Overall thesardy indioatcd a good standard of servicc ir u"ing frovided.

l0t3r4
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Facsimlle

To Bruce Matthews

Gompeny AUSTEL
5 Queens Road
Melbourne

Facsimile (03) 9820 3021

From Jim Mitchell

ESD lknrgemcnt
Servlce Operations

Levellg 222 Exhibition SUeet
Melboune
Austalia

Telephone (03) 9204 5557
Facsimile (03) 9204 5571

Subiect

Date

Flle

Dear Brurc,

G00l

11 November 1996

Tolal Pages I

Telstra's NEAT system is used to genef,atc thc test calls for thc SVT. This sy ;teru

is capable of distinguishing betwecn calls which have failed in the Network, and

calls which, occasionally, are not recogniserl by other NEAT uuits because r 'f the

tailure to detect dial tone or othcr scrvice toncs, and incorrect slmchroni.sarit 'i

betwccuNEAT units. For thc purposcs of the S\ff, calls dtre to NEAT systcm

crroni and diat tone detcctisn faihues arp excludecl fromthe coulll' of totd test

42sB
lcbra Corp':ration Llnhsd
ACN 051 77'" 556

€efstra 
'

(1 (

Furthcr to our discussioa rhis morning,I have bccn in contact with thc Section in

Adelaide that runs dre NEAT resting. Thcy havc advised thal very occasionally, the I iear

system does not recognise .scrvice tOnes reliably causing some calls that were

.successfully switchecl to be resordcd as unsucccssful. Thc errsr ratc is less than 0.5%"

The effect of these calls trleens thu NEAT PrEsents a Worst Case' Scenario when

mea.suring call scnrp failure ralas.

Where NEAT fails to recognise dial tone, ttre catl is abortcd at that point Thercfore a

call arempt is not made inio ths network, so thcso calls ale not included in the call c*runl-

for Sen"ice Verification Test purposcs. lt is also possible that ttre tirue synchronisation

bctween NEA'I' units can ger out of step and this oan result in calls failing bccause a

NEAT unit is trying to *"nO acall u the s.rme timc as it is trying to reccivo a oall. This

situation is also erLrcmely rarc.

I have rrrcparcd the following words to go intc 3Er-tion 6.1, and 7,L to explain why ' :tlls

which iaitaue to systcm errors may he excluded from the count of test calls.

calls xoade.
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I have also sought advice about how to more clearly spccify thc call connection
performance of thc nctwork in Scction 6.1. I proposc thc following words:

To guarantee that Telstra's pcrformance sbndard is rnet, Telstra uurst cnsurc that
each local exchurge will allow 95% af 'all calls madc, to bc co'nnccted to the
number which was dialled, at the first attempt

I feel that this explains thc pcrformancc targct in words which are mone likely to be
readily undcrstood by acrstomer,

V/ould you plea.se advisc if these words are acceptable.

I have made the other changes we spoke about and included the examples you used,
based on 500 calls, in Step I of the Call Delivery and Originating call tcsts to indicare
the nurcber of calls required to pass, rctcst or tail t$e tcst.

Yours sincerely

/* 
lttrM

v limMitchell
ESD Managcmcut
Service Operations
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Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, Victoria, 3305

Dr. Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt
Lawyers
Melbourne

30th January,1995

Dear Dr. Hughes,

A ruling regarding information associated with the Defence Documents being presented in this
manner must be addressed. I had no intention of drip feeding information to the Arbitration Dr
Hughes, once my final Submission had been presented.

It is now thirteen months since the first of four FOI applications was presented to Telstra and yet,
even after all this time, Telecom have not supplied the material I have sought: NNI documentation,
technician's diary notes, ELMI raw data, CCS7, CCAS and EOS data and voice monitoring fault
records. Very little of this information has been supplied under the Arbitration Procedure.

When reading Telecom's Defence and FOI documents it is apparent that they have referred to this
documentation when compiling much of their defence. Mr. Arbitrator, you are wrong if you think
that I am just holding the stage on these issues alone, without merit to their value.

I have set out in this letter to show the significance of viewing the material and documentation that is
currently missing. Cross-checking only the information which has been supplied still shows
discrepancies and flaws in Telecom's test results and in their monitoring of customer's lines. If this
can be shown using only limited material I'm sure the Resource Team can understand my frustration
at not receiving the rest of the FOI material as sought under the FOI Act. This other material would
have enabled me to substantiate even further, the inadequacies of Telecom's testing; the fabrication
of files and test calls to establish an incorrect reading when Telecom technicians knew different.

In my reply to Telecom's Defence Documents, which is titled "Brief Summary of Telecom's Witness
Statements, Conflicting Evidence", under the heading of "Bell Canada and Neat Testing", I show
incorrect monitoring of calls into my business on 055 267 267. Telecom Documents 101312 and
101313 show that, from3l9l93 to 12/10/93 Austel was supplied raw ELMI tage data of these calls
into my business. I have not received this data, however, my own calculations can be viewed by
checking what is written in the graplr/table as shown on document I 0 13 13 . ,A total of 3 76 answered
calls registered into this business during those five weeks mentioned. The C/BAVC first
Submission, 716194 (ref 0433 to 0444) shows these calls were incorrect.

Mv calculations show 425 answered calls, not 376 as shown in the graph. The graph also shows no.,/
five seconds, yet my calculations show.l5-8 answered calls Z

withiqthis five second period. My total unanswered calls are 7 instead of 8 as shown in the graph.
With this letter I present a further example, marked'A' - test calls 10/6/94 (8 test calls). If we look at
15.30.07 to 15.30.57, four test calls took place in 44 seconds, allowing for the answered calls. This
did not allow for the setting up of the answered calls and the eight seconds these four calls took to be
answered. We now have four test calls within a 35 second duration and this does not allow for the
dialling pattern to be completed. These test calls were not conducted in an efficient manner by
Telecom's own testing programmers.

A further example, marked'B', is a copy of my 008 account. Please note the following:

(Continued on page 2)
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(Continued/rompage l)

8/9193 at 01.00 pm call time 1.36
919193 at 02.41pm call time 2.59

14/9/93 at03.36 pm call time 0.46
14/9/93 at03.46 pm call time3.37

The CIBIWC first Submission, T/6/94, ref 0435 will show that these calls were not registered into the
CCAS, yet I was charged for them.

The Resource Team will also note that these four calls were also part of the registered calls which were
shown in the graph as 376 and my calculations were seen a125. So here are a further four calls (that
we know of). These examples here show clearly that the monitoring and testing atCIB/WC RCM at
Cape Bridgewater was not as we are lead to believe.

As further evidence of misleading conduct associated with Telecom's testing I refer the Resource Team
to Telecom's Defence Document, Appendix 3 at7. We have Bruce Pendlebury stating that he called me
to ask if I was still using my cordless telephone on30l8/93. He further states that I told him that I hadn't
used if for some time. His written notes have confused him and, certainly, others who would view this
document, as it appears as though I still had my cordless phone, even though it was returned in early
April, 1993. He further states that several test calls by Gordon Stokes were made to Smith. The CIBIH/
C first Submission, 7/6194, ref 0389 shows no test calls to my business, even though Gordon Stokes
claims these calls took place.

Telecom document marked K02643, hand written by Criss Doody, is further evidence of misleading and
deceptive conduct by Telecom. If the Resource Team view page 13 of my second submission, titled
"Cape Bridgewater Part 2" they will see a letter from Mark Ross. This letter states that the MELU
fault, which we now know was a non-programmed line route to Cape Bridgewater, meant that 50% of
all metropolitan Melbourne callers (clients of this business) were switched via this exchange. This route
did not acknowledge 055 267 ... numbers and so the callers would only hear a continued RVA message
"The numbel you are ringing is not connected".

Mr Mark Ross states in his letter that this fault was only for "two" days. On the following page in my
second submission (page 14) we see another hand written letter addressed to Rossanne, MELU, RVA,
somewhere between 912/- and l9l3/-. Following this page there is a Telecom Minute and I quote from
paragraph three, the last two lines: "One would think that if the code was not in data at MELU prior to
that date, then complaints would have been likely to have been received before March, 1992."

Mr Arbitrator, the documentK02543 referred to above (author Criss Doody), states that it is likely that
this fault began on cutover day to the new RCM. This cutover date was l9th August,l99l and the fault
continued to 19th March, 1992, aperiod of seven months. A letter written to me on 23rd November,
1992 (author Don Lucas), states that this MELU fault lasted for only three weeks. This letter was only
written because I continued to refute that two day period claimed by Mark Ross. The letter from Don
Lucas also states that 50Yo of metropolitan callers would use this route.

My reply to Telecom Defence Documents, appendix titled "Brief Summary, Telecom's Witness
Statements, Conflicting Evidence" under the heading "Appendix CI Melu" shows a Telecom document
stating that callers to Cape Bridgewater, via MELU, would be 50%o. Not'may be', but fact.

Telecom Defence Document "Holiday Camp Service History" page 19, paragraph 4, states that33%o of
callers, on average, would use MELU. Telecom, in a written Statutory Documenf has even tried to play
this down 17%. That statement in this Statutory Declaration is misleading and commercial deception,
the conduct is unconscionable behaviour.

My own letters from 1988, 89, 90 and 91, state that callers to this business had complained during that
time of receiving continued voice announcements stating that the number they were ringing was not
connected.

(Continued on page j)
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(Continuedftompage 2)

Dr' Hughes, and I address this also to all those who have read all my submissions and my reply to
Telecom's Defence Documents. I firmly believe that Telecom has deliberately down-playeA ttris aun

During my settlement period, and on the day of December ll,l99},Telecom's Corporate General
Manager, Commercial, Vic/Tas, mislead me on this MELU incident as well as othei issues. It has been
th9wn, in my correspondence to Dr Hughes, that this same Australian lady chose to also deceive
Telecom's own outside solicitors, Freehill Hollingdale & Page, by stating that I had only complained of
nine faults from 6th January 1992 to 9th August 1992. Nine times. Yet, in a Statutory Declaration
regarding documents read by Ian Joblin, we see at least 34 complaints and also u nu--b". of "known"
Telecom faults.

As a further indication of this misleading and deceptive behaviour by Telecom Corporate I present five
Telecom documents, including my written FOI request to Telecom. The Telecom numbers are:K47562
toK47565 and R01623.

Regarding Document K47 563 , my initial request to Telecom on 2 I st December, 1992, we read that this
request was not accompanied by the required $30.00 application fee. I ask Dr. Hughes and the
Resource Team to view Document R01623 (my FOI application), particularly the P.S. at the end.

I believe the author of the letter to Ms Fay Hothuzen, Department of Communications and the Arts was
Paul Rumble, as this FOI document was obtained from his file. If this is so, then Mr Rumble has
mislead and deceived Ms Hothuzen. If this is not seen by the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office as
misleading and deceptive commercial conduct then it will at least show that Telecom will conjure words
to defraud the general public.

The examples I have presented in this letter today must be viewed in the context in which they have
been tabled. I am not of legal mind, however what I see is that Telecom would go, and has alieady
gone, out of their way to down-play telecommunication faults, to confuse issues associated with those
faults and, in an over-view of Telecom's witness statements and the History of the Cape Bridgewater
Service, this Stafutory Declaration is flawed.

If all this informatioin can be obtained from the FOI documents that I have received, then the technical
documents, files, diary notes of various technicians, including CCAS, CCS7, EOS, ELMI Raw Data
Tapes would have shown so much more: faults, lies, cover-ups. Just to stop four individuals, members
of COT from uncovering the truth.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, 3305
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Friday, 26 September 1997 SENATE-Legislation ERC&A

Mr Armstrong-Yes. The basis upon which it was put that the report was
fabricated was an apparent clash of dates, as I recall, with two sets of testing. This goes
back a couple of years. I believe that claimants raised the matter with the TIO. Telstra
went to Bell Canada and raised the clash of dates with it. As I recall, Bell Canada
provided a letter saying that there was an error in the report.

Senator SCHACHT-Can you please provide us with a copy of that letter from
Bell Canada?

Mr Armstrong-I do not have it with me.

Senator SCHACHT-Can you get it for us?

Mr Armstrong-Yes.

Senator SCHACHT-I *itt put tfrot qu.t tice. As to the complaints to
Telstra from the CoT cases-Mr Benjamin, you may think that you have drawn the short
straw in Telstra, because you have been designated to handle the CoT cases and so on.
fu'e you also a member of the TIO board? '

Mr Benjamin-I am a member of the TIO council

Senator SCHACHT-Were any CoT complaints or issues discussed at the cbuncil
rvhile you were present?

claims.
Mr Benjamin-There are regular reports from the TIO on the progress of the CoT

Senator SCHACHT-Did the council make any decisions about CoT cases or
express any opinion?

I\{r Benjamin-I might be assisted by Mr Pinnock.

Mr Pinnock-Yes.

Senator SCIIACHT-Did it? Mr Benjamin, did you declare your pqllential conflict
of interest at the coulgil nreelig_ given that as a Telstra employee you were dealing with

/
Mr Benjamin-My involvement in CoT cases, I believe, was known to the TIO

council .

Senator SCHACHT-No, did you declare your interest?

^

ENVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS
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ERC&A I r0 SENATE-Izg islation Friday, 26 September 1997

o Mr Pinnock-You are making certain assumptions, Senator.

Senator SCHACHT-Mr Benjamin-

Mr Pinnock-Senator, you directed your comment to me. I would like to answer
it. Firstly, no discussions were held within the TIO council at any meeting that I went to
since I have been ombudsman. My recollection is that I have been to every meeting of
council bar one. As to any issue relating to any individual CoT-the issues that were
discussed in my status reports to council were simply where each claim was at a particular
point in time and horv much time I spent personally in relation to those matters. The _only
discussions that were ever held in council with the TIO when I wai present-and as I say,
I was present on all but one occasion-were discussions as to the anount of time that I
was spending as the adminisrator of the process as opposed to my other work as
ombudsman. Mr Benjamin is correct. In my presence-and I do not know what happened
before I became ombudsman-there was no formal Every member of the
council knows, and knew, that Mr Benjamin was involved in the CoT process. For that
very reason there was never any discussion as to any of the details of any of the claims,
Telstra's attitudes to them, the claimant's attitudes, or any matters that were discussed
with me in ny role as administrator.

f

Senator SCIIACHT-I have to say that I think that is poor. Mr Pinnock, in the
furure you ought ro ger the pro dffi
in the minutes-and then withdraw from the discussion.

you said that you gave the status report to the L

Mr Benjamin-There was no formal declaration, but my involvement was known
to the other members of the council.

Senator SCHACHT-You did not put it on the record at the council meeting that
you were dealing specifically with CoT cases and trying to beat them down in their

alnts, or

Mr Benjamin-I did not make a formal declaration to the TIO.

ENVIRONIvIENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND THE ARTS

Senator SCHACHT-Mr Pinnock.
council on the various cases being dealt with. Without belabouring the point, it seems to
me that Mr Benjamin's involvement- and he was dealing specifically on behalf of Telsua
with those cases-should have been de ., /
board .Therehasbeeesea Ie thesor tso f th ings tha tV
lead to a perception that there might well be an advantage to Telstra. It has someone on
the council who is dealing with these complaints on behalf of Telstra and who might
inadvertently have inside information into what the process is. That is why I think it is
nore impottont. . 

about
what is appropriate in relation to the declaration of a conflict of interest or assoclatlon.
This is something that you have to get cleared up and absolutely right.

30
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Seal Cove GustHouse
1703 Bridgew*er Road

CapeBridgewat€r
Portland 3305

Phone/Fur: 03 55 267 170

196 January 2008

Ms Jodi Ross
hinoipal Lanyer
Australian Commrmications & Media Authority
Level 15, Tower l, Darling Park
201 Sussex Sfieet
Sydney NSW

DearMs Ross,

I refer yo! to the attached letter dated l5b Seprcmber 2005, ftom Senator Barnaby Joyce, to me
ngting: "As1nu ore ovare, I nlet a delegation of CoT repqesentatives in Brisboni in iuty ZAOS.
At this meeting I *oP an tmdertaking to ossisit re group in seeking Independent Commercial
I-oss Assessment relating to claiw against Telstra, As i result ofinry tnorough rafiew ofttn
relaunt Telstra sale legislatlon, I prognsed a wmber of amendmews whiciwere delivered to
Minister Coonqn. In addition to fiy request, I soughtfrom the Minlster closure of any
compensatory commitments given by the Lfrnister or Telstm and outstanding legal issues. In
rcsponsa I am plewed to informpu thqt the Mnister has agreed therc needs to befinatity of
o*standing CoT cases and related disputes. The Minister has advised she witl appoint an
independent assessor to revlew the statw of outstanding claims andprovide a bastsfor these to
be resolved,

I,wouldlikeyouto understand that I couldonlyhave achieved this positive outcome ontnur
behalf if I votedfor the Telstra privatisation legislation.

My involvement in this DCITA assessment process in 2006 cost me quite a few thousand dollars
and it turned out to be a sham m)NaI, as can be seen by the attaahdcopy of an cmail sent by
SenatorCoonan's advisor @avid Lever) to the TIO (John Pinnock) on 2l$ Docember2O0s,
nojing thafi "The ossessment willfuangppprocryrather thon the merits of claims, including
whether all qvailable dispute resolution meclunisms harc been used."

The Foderal Liberal Governmcnt clearly misled Senator Joyce in e deliberate move to secure his
vote so they could pass the legislation required for the privatisation ofTelsta buq once this aim
had been achieved, Senator Coonan executpd a'back-flip' on the Government's commitnentto
Senator Joyce. Mr Lever's email is quite clear - ncither he nor the Minister ever had any
intention of honouring the commitment given to Senator Joycc. Not only did Senator Coonan
and Mr Lencr go back on their promise to Senuor Joyog but Mr Lever wrote to me on l7s
lvlarch 2006 (attached), before I signed the DCITA asscssment agreement, guaranteeing that: "If
the material yu have prwided to the Depanment as part of the independent assessment process
indicates that Telstra or its employees hcve committed criminal ofences in connectionwithlnur

Let



obitration, we will refer the matter to the releuant aulority.,, 'The 
Act{A, the TIo apd DCITA

fj#:y"?fl"lflf::*,3$1$311it1'*ffi;,ii"ro*,.areportsrosupporttreirdefence of mv arbiuarion craim, uut trrir *iienre *,,il;#:l;1.:r?:?Wm#:;;,,as Mr Leverpromised- 
.Mrl9v9r's-promit toinnolnu'1;.|.'ii ot"vant autlnrtty,, was what

ffi*tr"t|lrJ,ffisiorr 
to join trre pcrrn pto.or-uut ugiin t, aarnn.ni'uu"t-flipped on

The fouttr email auachgd herc, dated 196-october 2005, from David Lever, indicates that I wasnot tho only person misled by apromise of individ*i *l*r..nt *a o uuol-nip-Lun,'assessment of prccess' onln tt'ir Lever notes that 'Jodi' ".... ma)t be getting e.onfused about whattlu ossessnent ls meant to do (or at least what we are recoimending) i,e, an assessment ofprocess ondwlwtftrther resolution clunwls moy be avaitii,te b;"plr. iiii *sr.nesttongly tltst tlv oscessmen| shouldnot be abouitlp *iti iy"och ease.,, Whosvetr.Jodi, is(perhaps you?) it seems, from Mr Lever's comments, Orat shl orpecrcO the DCITA process toassoss each claim, noljyt the process and how it worted. How inuch nro* p.oi'does the
lct"lA tcally need? It is obvious that the DCITA assossnrent process did nof and was nsverintended to, assess the claims submitted by the COTS on ttreii indi"iOu"t ."rit , 

'

The negation ofthesc Government guarant€es is an enormous indictnent against Austaliandemocracy.

Because ofthe cxPense ofthe allegedly independent urd, as it turned ou! quite uscless, DCTTA
assessmentprocess, I can now not afford the $3pp.00 price ag that the ACivIA has put on my
lpst !O-l re{uest, as quoted in your letter ofl8fr J*ti,,ty 200-8, and I am therefore asting ttrat
theAClvlA please take into acoount how fte Departnenimislcd me into spending thousaids of
dollars in 2006 when tlrerolwe,t was any intcntion of indcpendently assessing m-y claim material
on its merit, and so waive the cunent FoI charges as a geture of goodwill.

Alan Smith

Copies to
Senator Barnaby Joyce, &nator for tlw Nationals, Queensland

43r



BARNABYIOYCE
The Nationals Senator for eueensland

15 September 2005

MrAlan Smith
SealCove Guest House,
Cape Bridgewater
Portfand RMB 44;09 VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith,

Casualtles of Telstra - Indepcndcnt Asrcssmrnt

As lou are aware, I met with a delegation of CoT reprcsentatives in Brisbane
in Jufy 2005. At this meeting I made an undertaking to assist the group in
seeking Independent Commercial Loss Assessments relating to claims
against Telstra.

As a result of my thorough review of the relevant Telstna sale legislation, I
proposed a number of amendments which were delivered to Minister Coonan.
ln addition to my requests, I sought from the Minister closure of any
compensatory commitments given by the Minister or Telstra and outstanding
legal issues.

In iesponse, lam pleased to inform pu thatthe Minister has agreed there
needs to be finality of outstanding CoT cases and related disputes. The
Minister has advised she will appoint an independent assassor to review the
status of outstianding claims and provided a basis for these to be resolved.

lrrrould like you to understard that I could only have achieved this positive
outcome on your behalf if I voted for the Telstna privatisation legislation.

Please be assured that I will continue to represent your concems in the
course of this resolution. I look fonrad to lour continued support.

Qurcnsland

Kind regards,a
/

Senator BarnabY JoYce
The Na$onals Scnator for

"O26Zn 
3177 ' Fax:02 6277 3W
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Hilliard,laln

From: .Lqror, Dr\rld
SonC Wednosday,2l Oecember20Os 1m0 pM
To: Hllltard. hln
8u$act FW: irdependent assessment otdairc agalrut Totsha

Fafrlo dse taln

From: LEvs, Darld '.
Sen$ Wedrcsday, 21 Deenrber 2O0S t0:2g pM
To:'Jotn PhmdC
Subfec$ Indepondent of dairrs agatn$Tetsba

Johrr ';'

You nray.not be anare traf tho Department ha" ; ;rL"d by he Mlrrlster tb on<trrct an aseeosment of
vafurs dbputes wlth Telsba, in olying around A rl.narr/. or bmer qstsners or cdrbactors d Telstia.

Somo d he former ,cOTs' are arnong the 22 who wlll be asked il they wistr to partidpab ln 0re pooeas.

It is antidpated that the assessmenb will be oonduded by 0re end of [larch or asap aftelryards,

The assassmed witl foors on prcce$ rahar tnn the nrerlts o,f
?€solXbn medunieme haw h,i3e6 qsed. --:-i{::-

As part of he pr@ess, un may need b seek your advloe on varfous cases.

I will forward you a copy of the fom letter to dairnants when the ldtss ha\re been BenL We axpect [|is to be
befura Christmas.

I hope you have a veryenJoyable and resttul Christrnas br€ak

Regards.

Dilid Ls\rer
026271 1&2

includirquthether dl awllable d+ute

o

2Unnw5 l*t3
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AublrfnnGontlmt

_ nnutnnrtd(,omhers,

orrrrftrqro 
rrffinoeErrdtcArtr

MrAlanSnih
Seal CoveGucstltrors
1703 BridgeuderRosd
CqeBridg!ilrdctr
FORIIAM VIC 3305

DcoIVfr Smith

Tbank pu for pur lc6er of l0 Itdarch 2006 to lvts Fqoan wning tho indqcodcm ,
asn€$m€otprcc€ss.

Tt€rc is.an implicuion in prn te thd I advisoil you that ec indcpeodeot asscsod
pmccss is not the prroccss agFred !o by S€odorJoyc. I did sot adviso aooordingly.

rthe nabisl 1ou bave provided to tbc Dacoa as put ofthc inoecoccsa
assessn€otprcccss indicatas thst Tcktraor its enployees hcve aommitt€dccininal
ofrqcc in oonnection with prnabiffiim. rrp will Ff€rthc EffiGrto trcrelevd
arfhority. ir!

Younsinocrcly

Davidl,errer
lvlmagcr, Consums Section
Telccomnrmicdions Divisim

l7 l,Iarch 2006

:o

F+
oPo Eq ?10f GaHn ACI 2fll ASrIr r hleDhonr (P &tft t(s . frcrlnb @ GaTt tst

mal dalt raffaaa|lr d. -. . rch-||- hllr.tAoqr l|a:la ar e.



ilurdqch, Wally

Fiodt: Lever, David
Scrrt tilednesdayl i9 @ober2@5 5:07 pM
T.or :Bryant,Simoq.triadsen,Andren

Ge: MurdOchiWally
Sl$ectl RE: oublanding ctaims againgt tetsba

Y€s. but I sentherthe minuta wih lefiels attmhed, so.she,shoutdn,t be contused.

DL

.... r'.;*s;.*.

From: BryenL Simon
Sent lfGdne$ay., tg October 2005 5:06 pM

Tol Lwer. David; iiladgsn, Andrew
Gg: Mutdaih, tfilally
Subject R€: outstanding ofaims against telstra

I think Jocli may be get0ng contusod ?bout il,hat th6 es3ossm3nt b mednt to do {or at least what,e ar,e

alb argulng strongly ttat he assedsmint shorrld not be.about O|e merits of each case.

From: Lavar, David
Sent: Iltlednesday, 19 Oc{ober2ffiS 4:58 pM

Toi fillatlsen Andtev( Bryan[ Sinon
Gc: Murdoch, Wally
$uDJact RE: outstanding claims qgaind tetsfa

AB digq|sed wih Andrew yesterday, tha minister has siEnad and sent.B lgter to Bamaby Joye that@ls
utith ths abgw and local presen€plan fssuos. Wa haw not yet Eo€n it but I made comm€nts on th€ dran
sent yeiterd8y aft€rnoon by matt, rstrking tro retrain the tight constralnts on the scope of the assesvnenl
which herhad rela,red.

Shpdid nol Ebn.hp lsuer to ACMA and said that she hedntdecl&d on kt€ntity ol assessoryel

lr,9f



Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170

28th January 2008

Ms Clare O'Reilly
Australian Communications & Media Authority
Level 15, Tower l, Darling Park
201 Sussex Street
Sydney NSW

Dear Ms O'Reilly

Letter one

The information following this paragraph is an almost identical replica of the content of my letter
dated 19tr January 2008, to Ms Jodi Ross, Principal Lawyer ACMA. Ms Ross informed me
today, via email that you are now my contact within the ACMA, until her return 31 March. So
there is no confusion as to my concerns regarding the charges being applied by the ACMA, for
my latest FOI requests, I have forwarded this correspondence entitle Letter one.

I refer you to the attached letter dated l5th September 2005, from Senator Barnaby Joyce, to me
noting: "As you are ctware, I met a delegation of CoT representatives in Brisbane in July 2005.
At this meeting I made an undertaking to assist the group in seeking Independent Commercial
Loss Assessment relating to claims against Telstra. As a result of my thorough review of the
relevant Telstra sale legislation, I proposed a number of amendments which were delivered to
Minister Coonan. In addition to my request, I soughtfiom the Minister closure of any
compensatory commitments given by the Minister or Telstra and outstanding legal issues. In
response, I am pleased to inform you that the Minister has agreed there needs to befinality of
outstanding CoT cases and related disputes. The Minister has advised she will appoint an
independent assessor to review the status of outstanding claims and provide a basis for these to
be resolved.

I would lilre you to understand that I could only have achieved this positive outcome on your
behalf if I votedfor the Telstra privatisation legislation.

My involvement in this DCITA assessment process in 2006 cost me quite a few thousand dollars
and it turned out to be a sham anyway, as can be seen by the attached copy of an email sent by
Senator Coonan's advisor (David Lever) to the TIO (John Pinnock) on 21" December 2005,
noting that: "The assessment will.focus on process rather than the merits of claims, including
whether all available dispute resolution mechanisms have been used."

The Federal Liberal Government clearly misled Senator Joyce in a deliberate move to secure his
vote so they could pass the legislation required for the privatisation of Telstra but, once this aim
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had been achieved, Senator Coonan executed a'back-flip' on the Government's commitment to
Senator Joyce. Mr Lever's email is quite clear - neither he nor the Minister ever had any
intention of honouring the commitment given to Senator Joyce. Not only did Senator Coonan
and Mr Lever go back on their promise to Senator Joyce, but Mr Lever wrote to me on lTth
March 2006 (attached), before I signed the DCITA assessment agreement, guaranteeingthat: "If
the material you have provided to the Department as part of the independent assessment process
indicates that Telstra or its employees have committed criminal offences in connection with your
arbitration, we will refer the matter to the relevant authority. " The ACMA, the TIO and DCITA
all know that Telstra relied on fundamentally flawed and manufactured reports to support their
defence of my arbitration claim, but this evidence was not referred to " ...the relevant authority"
as Mr Lever promised. Mr Lever's promise to involve " ...the relevant authority" was what
brought me to the decision to join the DCITA process but again the department back-flipped on
their written commitment.

The fourth email attached here, dated 19tr October 2005, from David Lever, indicates that I was
not the only person misled by a promise of individual assessment and a back-flip to an
'assessment of process' only. Mr Lever notes that 'Jodi' "... may be getting confused about what
the assessment is meant to do (or at least what we are recommending) i.e. qn assessment of
process and what further resolution channels may be available to people. We are arguing
strongly that the assessment should not be about the merits of each cose." Whoever 'Jodi' is it
seems, from Mr Lever's comments, that she expected the DCITA process to assess each claim,
not just the process and how it worked. How much more proof does the ACMA really need? It
is obvious that the DCITA assessment process did not, and was never intended to, assess the
claims submitted by the COTS on their individual merits.

The negation of these Government guarantees is an enonnous indictment against Australian
democracy.

Because of the expense of the allegedly independent and, as it turned out, quite useless, DCITA
assessment process, I can now not afford the $300.00 price tag that the ACMA has put on my
latest FOI request, as quoted in your letter of 18* January 2008, and I am therefore asking that
the ACMA please take into account how the Department misled me into spending thousands of
dollars in 2006 when there never was any intention of independently assessing my claim material
on its merit, and so waive the current FOI charges as a gesture of goodwill.

Thank you,

Alan Smith



Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55267 170

28th January 2008

Ms Clare O'Reilly
PrincipalLawyer
Australian Communications & Media Authoritv
Level 15, Tower 1, Darling park
201 Sussex Street
Sydney NSW

Dear Ms O'Reilly,

Letter two - FOI request dated 6 December 2007.

In my earlier letter of today's date (letter number one) I have described the grave miscarriage of
justice I have suffered, from 1988 onwards, and explained how this should have been (but was
not) settled by an AUSTEl-facilitated arbitration in 1994.

My first letter also asked ACMA to waive all the charges associated with my December Fol
request, because of the aforementioned miscarriage ofjustice. Although I am still hopeful that
ACMA will eventually agree to waive the FOI charges, I have now been advised that, while I
wait for ACMA's final decision, I should forward G enclosed deposit of 572.92,to ,get the ball
rolling'.

I remain hopeful that the FOI charge_will be waived in full.

Alan Smith

(Cheque for 575.00 enclosed)

Sincerely,

Ma



From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

#.::: i"-.,::.<Jo d L R oss @a cma. s ov. a u >;:f ::"* ",: ̂ : - ti:i*G;? 68 l##i "o,'X,:1''!E*tr4nr"[Ii66;=,i',ffiinfiOut of dffice nutonlpry:

3*::" fgl.v^gu_r email. r am currentty worEconomv untir:t v-'r. pr"u'" *ntu'Tiili3F-:i',1,t;ri""tffi;t:LJtrf:H1,!;trtr":ffiand the Digirar

ilJ:*}ffi f fr '":fl f tr#?ji;TT:?#ff :f Jffi iiffiTff :#f ,',JrHr;ir,ffJj;i",mav be private' confi.dentiJ ia r"g"iii priuit"gd or,i"?"ur1"1.of copyrighriryou are not the
addressee itmav 

",:*g:r""rt:* 
;t+to",i.e-fo;;;, or distribute tf,is ernail and/or its

contents' unless otherwise specified, trr. inro.-utiilil#"ra',and 
-y *L.rrrnents is intended as

a guide only and should noti;;;d uion ur-t.g.r 
"ri.riu.ar advice or'r"!il.o as a substitute forff,l'#ffSf x"?i::'".,:illi'Jfi :31;ffi ffl*tt'f sffiledinthis.*u'oranyorits

+s7
28/AU20as



95 /'o'f,
lrd + r | :

URGENT /'- W^t*"fu!;
z7o.

/Teleaomnrrrnlcatiro:-,- .****?H**"ffiff;f,,

:

tclecommunicatiOiri
ronusuy
gmcudsnan

URGENT Facsinnile cover sheet ,roffiio.
ol
qTE

o

L7 u.e
IL (including cover sheet)

-*ann^

Atn'Ivr0/t*

TO:

Company:

Fax:

FROM:

Company:

Fax:

Date:

Pages:

!6T8 LZZ F 19 438



724
22 lune lg94

Mr PehrBanlcA
Miotcr Eilison ldorrir Ftetcher
By Facsinile:6tl4666

DearPehr

spcci' Rufer for Arbi'ruoa of t2 crriur Rcfcrrrd to Tctccom by AurtclI rcfer to our mecting et tbc TIob offico hstFriday, 17 June rg94.

.-. r, .rr ,lz;titail ;

fimetrbfe

A timetab.le forthc Gom'm-_^ -..
opcrsrion ;;; ;; 

Gom'rGtrcGtncnt of 
Se.arlitnrcos ir errc 

Scrgeca. The proporcdrerebre ir as erprainod io $e;",t-#L *. craimanb. -
Pool ofArbitnQg;r

;ilfis: 
the poor of ertihrron b be wod !o condrct,n ii*,ions, is srilr ro bs

:-|rH f Cqnnrr

a|ltfrhub.
rgqmrftb
A-*

ftrrrr |q'Grzrro
frorhr tuttryrgtr

I. Rule 9.3

;:Tt:S |as 
roT en'ec nrfc e'3 aad.s-g€es b detete this 

T".o*n from the rures,of rures. 
fict nrlcs 4-t, 5.2, 5.4 udi, L ,,nlirc ., Eutcd up in ta. eacrosed eet

l*f,flff1,s 
vicw thu theseaaeodmenr ciupry

S i n cc,r; Fo*9" to m are dif ocriT e;il;#r,ilff 'fi::,t 
ff covcr.," o"'*t,I#i'lljji fflI "rd;;; i;

6enu iae "r.rms. rereco' oo# -:9-p,, ffi ;*tH, H:lfftrll| t *"ot

;ll;rm;n jffi llaffi ,e,,r"r,x*kjtFHffi ,
2' r'atter to thc crainrntr vhicb ir to rccomprny the ruter of rrbrtrrdon

i"triH:'r:J#,tr"ffiT##;,bcrursucrarbitrarion,id

-_-
zoov l

3.

t6/8 LLZ e ts --?'FTTr
4e8



_ . _ _ - _  , t v v . a r s l r a l ,zz-,ti-gl ;lz:Ifr ;

3$3$^8ffir"**
cu: Warwich Smith. lT(r

V

t6!8 22? E rg

438



! . G .  l t t  !  ;

DRAFT'- e5t0sg
llrtter ro Rdwrlr Clrtmrlb n Spccirl Ruhr ofArbitretfonf

Desr X

$pecirt A rbitmtiotr froccdunc

The TIO aad Ausret hrt,o -^rr. .tl' " "'oiutl lYil 
n::e esabrrhr.asrnar,,il-;l$*J"jffi 

*&{| ;'Tf 1:gyff"ffi:"The procodurc has beea desbDcd b. to opcrgt
. to atow .?1o 13'ae.ce wirl 

cet tbe foltowiqg objer'tirtu

: *r*TffiJ,t#nm'**i#r,acparties reasooebl/ perrni6; na /
A copy of thcreft

Ht'grtlffflTli,: ;ft t*": 
arc eacrosed 

".:: yrd rcad thoc rures vety

;,-f""f-lyJ,*ru*;'arDltralor hfS certa.pp.pri,totfr"ll#Htr"T$#n" Hi*;
Arbiaarion is not;"::.::o 

*" r'" uliltsil;;''otqrcsts orrrirness' whcro

Ilto Fffif,t**o 
or'rom1!,.^.Youhave 

uo.#*^ iowhich !o considerIi*rffiTil,ff :'.,'H,H::3:,TIi#lj#:m;ffifl"TJ*ff,i;
ln o.d.t to qrsurc thu thc procedrrc oorrre foilowrag ag;,*emcm$ ;n, ,o.-:nilr* 

effcctivcry, 6e flo aad Argler havo reached
l. tloerrbte for rrbitrrton

Thc cornaG'GGarenr rrr4.!- -, -.
accordins ; ffi ,ilHfffi:nlo hir pr**tu.r, wirr be de?€rnincdcommeDco[rent stgting xX. 

qr disPutc is orrrondy rc;odulcd for

gli1;',Flt#ffi**ru:*,,U,i,H,Hffi;
H|H,:*"T 

'iu ',liu"Ji.av ue oade anua;t-g.*,r,- 
"l-.ir.i, md yo.rH"r-***#*#ffim:ffiyor complcted appf iceiion ir,

Fo-dE- t6l;8 tzz E rg o.L1 0r.r, LGlg  ILZ  e  Tgs '  ec : z r  t 6

Lst



t

I

.T-_-e rusrjrl l t-tt| ,42- o-ttl i lZ;lUfU ;

Notlc

Tclccom Ausrilieljis Xyf _ cusroucrRcryrnsc unir

Rdrrro of dcurncn&

t0.

10. I

lo.2

. : ,fl1ttffitritrr:.f ffi #llff;[gm* &hitrilor i,r rdrrio' ro d,E R.resH .:.1T1 " 
,'".' * il t'lllffi'Tffiffiil

ilffi:Hffi ::'.1T- ;' ;; ;ffi sbr be rddrqscr, rn:
l-cvcl t
242 F.rhifift;a 5jr*,
MdbourcVicone J000.
rrcrroile: (Ot) 634 S4cl

I l. Li$ilirty of Admrntrrnror, Arbltttor rnd rry lndeerrdcar hgcrt Rcors!. UrltI l. L Neirber rlrc Ad
uo no rru.jtuiltistnu^,r t&c ̂{13l'*: 

F rylb r j111 ry.r.tu ly -. T grrion in cron*dondctiberue -Jffiil".* 
rhrt 6c Arfirnor .no rt ,ldri;dl.|* i.ai u-ri"lfu? orr or bcr ora frrurl orI l ' 2 The tirbility u{ -y iadcpedar erDE r rGro.mc unir u$d bypn in connecrioa *tt uit Gl,.tG rbtt h t *,i*ffi*|*, for uy lrr or ordrxirn 'n their

J

t2-

t3. I If either prrry hrs sa

.rg1r;rTfit"ffr,m;;: lffi:l 
ia can ' dr A4rri{isqilor or Arbirmor, rbrr perty rxlythis rule ttttt prr"- ,L ncrltt"off;.r3t* 6c rrqar *.$ o**-r. ffi.a_rhrr rcrhiqj i'PcYlt utrnry thr finrne.nicrr.,E# | cottt of hn

tIG Arbitr.tion hcld bv*y u"*ili. ;.u;.- *unm'';ffif #ffiffitr'. ̂oritil,Jdilfl.LT.ffi# *v io o.;ffi,* nn* a*riil'L rcca,ruse wirr

JI

.  "  . l i .  . l i i  4 i(

' r . , :" , , ' l
' 1  

i n ' t

000i

438
Vcnhm l,l -?otCtg|

o  T o F l  ^ ^ . - t

. . -  1 6  r  r -  F  Y n



CUSTONER f ;FFFIRS P.7/ t t

rHsEijgirtr
o 4z ;r",lfr'if' 

&consumor
r \ " '  u r : E l h t b i l t e n s t r . c

Melboumo Vk 3000
Austnllc

:r

JUN 24 '94 L?I5APN CUSTOI'1ERHFFRIRS 63? 3?41

ffi
24 June 1994 Tclrphau (03) 8327?00

Mrerego Bank
Fecgimih (09) 63232d1

Mr Neil Tuckwell
Acting Chairman
Austel
By Faosimile: 820 3021

Dear Mr Tuckwell

Specinl Arbitration Procedure for Tlvelve Cases

I understand that the Teleconrmunicatiorrs Iudustry Ombudsman spoke to you yesterday concerning

the above procedure, and that the applicable rules of arbitration are now agreed. Enclosed is a copy

of those rules whioh incorporates the firral chango requested by the Telecommunications Industry

Ombudsman.

I would appreciate receiving confirmation of your agreement to those rules as soon as practrcable to

facilitate itre introauction of the procedure. The commencement date of individual arbiuations under

the procedure will then be finalised between Telecom and the TIO as the claimants indicate their

intentions,

Yours sincerely

106

GROUP GENERAL IWANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

cc: Warwick Smith, TIO

43?
Telslra Corpora!,on Lrmited
Acil  051 775 556
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SPECIAL RULF,'S FOR ARBITRATION OF T2 CLAIMS
REFERRAD TO TELECOM BY AUSIEL

CUSTOP1ER RFFFIRS P.?/ ! I
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t .

t . t

2.

2 . 1

1 . 2

Nstur€ of the Procedure

These Rules (.the Rules") provide an arbitation proeess (the "Artitatron') to resolve iutliviiln-al- cliryutes.(.the

Dispuc") bctween fehna-Corporafron Limited (-"Telecom") arul the firstomer$ lised in Schedule C. which is

designed to:
1.1.i. opente in accordame with the principles of nanrral iustice;
1.L.2- allow the srbitretot co rel&t certain n:les of law if necessary;

I .1.3. resolve rbe clspute as quickly as justice ro all the parties reasonably permi$; and

1.1.4^ opetf,te cost-efftctivelY.

Tbe Arbiuation will be subject to rhe Corumersial Arbitratron Act 1984 qVictoria), as ameruled ("the goverai''g

io,ot""1. except to the eirent of any irrconsistency with these Rules. The Arbiration will be administered

iJep.oh*tfy by Ure Telecommunications Irrdustry Oubudsman or his nominee ('the A(kilinisftatoJ")'

Application for Arbitration

A cilswmer listed in schedule c who vishes to refer a Dispute to artitrrtionsnder thess Rules ("the Claisail")

mrur send ro the Adminisrator a completed applicarion forn as set out in Schedule A ("Application")'

upon receipt of an Applicatrou ftom the claimant, the Adminisrrator will fonvard the Application ro Tclecom.

Upon reccipt of the Aiplication from the Adminisnator, Telecom shall sign and rEtum ihe Application to the

A.dninistratOr within seven days.
J,,

' r 2 Upon
rlelay:
2.3 . r
2.3.2

rcceipt by tlre A.tminisuator of an Applicadon signecl by bouh panic$, the Aclministrator will without

rJrspatch norice to both parties that the Arbiuation will proceed;

nooinate a single .riiir,ot ("the Arbitrator") to hear and determine the Dispute from the pool of

arbitrarors estabtished by Telecom and the Teleconmunications Iadustry ombudsman for tlre purpose

2.4

ofthese Ru]es; and
2.3.3 distribute notices to both Panies confitnriru the norninatiorr of Arbiuator'

An applicauon for arbitradon unrler these Rules does not reliwe a Claimanr kom any obligation the Claimant

may have uo pay retecom *y ,*o** which are due and which are not paft of the Dispute. snd Telecom does

noiwai.re *y tiglttt which it has to pursue payment of such amouffs'

43r

5 ,

3 .1

Commencement of Arbitration

The Arbiuatiotr com$reilces tbr the purpose of these Rules when the Administrator so notilies tlu parties in

eccordalce with ruIe 2.3

upon commenceoent of rhe Arbitation the pardes will be clee,metl $ have waivecl their respecdve righrs to

coilrlErrce prcceedings in any cfiIft or in any otber forum in respecr of tbe facts and mattels ihe subject of the

Dispurc. subject to thepanies' app€4 rienls.uuncr the governiug sLrh,rtf, any decision rnade by tbe Arbiuator

in respecr of the Disprrl'poir*iio rhe; Rd;, inctudiug aay decisiou to dismiss ihe claimant's clnim. shell

be full, final andbinding ou tbe partics'

Arbitration Process

subject to rulE 6, rbe evi{ence tendered in rbe Afbiuauon will be by way of tlocuments ard written subnrissions

"r,r-i. 
irr ..*irt o evideuiEsnaU be iu the fom of a sntutorJ declaration. -

The claimant slrall senrt to the Adminisuator, iu uipJicare. within six (6) weets of rereiving notice ftom the

Administraror prusuantio rute 2.3.1 tlar the etuitr"lioo is to ptoceetl, ihe clainant's Points of claim ald auy

rrriten evides:e ald submissions in support of that claim togcther with atl firnher documents tbat relate to any

issue in thar claim ("rh; qlflig Documerus';. The Poiuts orbuin shall, wittr sufficient particulariry, include:

O,,

4.

,t. I

4.2

4.2.L thc idennty of the Claimenc or Clainants:

Vcrsion L.I -2416/91
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4.3

+.4

4.2.2 the problems and. faults in tbe telecommunications service which ele alleged to have ocnrrred.

inchaing the dstes anrl periods over which such iurlls allegedly occu:ed;

4.2.3 particulars of any efforts which have becn undertaken by tfu Chimant to draw Telecorn's acrcntion to

the problems and faults ihe subject of the Dispute, together with particulars of a:ry subsequeor rcsponse

ftom Telecom;
4.2.4 paraculars of how loss has bezu caused by Telecom; and

4.2.5 ihe loss suffeted and particultts of how that lo$s is calcuJated.

Upon receipt by tlu A&ninistrator of the Claim Documctris, the Administaoor wil1 inurediately send a copy of

those documents to tlre Arbitralor asd Telecom.

Telecom shall send to tb€ A&dnistr4tof, iD triplicate, wirhin six (6) weela of receipt of the claim Docume$s,

Telecom,s points of Det'ence and coutrtcfclaim (if alryi flntl any wriuen widence arrd nrbmissiols iu srtpport of

that Defence and countercl2un, together with all furthe. docrrments thar relatc to eny issue in tlre in the Points

of Claim, Defence or Counterclri* ("ttt Defence Docuroeilts"). The Points of Det'ence shall, witb sufficient

particularity, staB the followtng:

4.4,1 Telecom's an$wers to the allegations refe'rreil to in the Poiuts of Claim: sud

4.4.2 any affirnntive defence which Telecom rvill seek to rely upon.

upon receipr by the Arlministrator of tlre Defence Docuraents, the AdminisUator will immediately send a copy

of those clocuruents to tbe Aftitator and the Claimar*'

The Claimant may send rc the Administrator, itr rnplicarc. within rbree (3) weeks of reclipl bv the Claima'nr of

tlre Defence Documents, a Defence to ily Couniertlai* made by Telecorn and/or Reply to the Poins of

Defence (if any) togerter with any written evidetce and submissiorrs in support of tbat Defence or Reply aud alt

firrther documents tnrii.r"te to 
-*y 

i*ro. in that Defence. counterctaim, Defence ss flqunlsrf,lnim or Reply

(rhe "Reply Documen$"). a"y too reply wjll be restricted to points arisirg iu the Poitrts of Defbrce' and may

tlot inuo-ftrss a$y ncrv matters, poirrts or claims'

upou receipt by the Aclministraor of the Reply Documeors, the Administrator will immediately send a copy of

shose docuruents to rhe Arbinator and Telecom'

If the clairnant does not send to dre Aclministrator the claim Documents wi(hin the Hrne all0wed and d0es uctt

rcmedy fis <lefault *irlin two weeks arter ospatcft to the clalmafi by t}e AclmiuisEaror of wriften nptice of

thar default, the Arbirrator may make directi&u in relatioo to the further concluct of the Arbrtration as the

Arbiuator considers ,pp*priar. having regarrl 0o all the oircumstances, irrcluding dismissing rhe claimant's

claip ard/or artermi*og tfirt n* Ct"iri*t tnan p^y all or pan of the adlrinisuative cosrs of the Arbiuation to

the Administrator.

parties reasonablY lsrmin'

4,12 The Arbitraror may in tbe Arbitraor's discretion (having regard to

Rule 1.1):

rhe objecrives of rhe Arbitration set dur in

4.g If Telecom does uot sencl to ihe Adnfurisuator the Defence Documerrm within dre time allowed and does nor

rernedy irs default within two weekc aner aisparcn to Telecom by rhe Adf,inistrArcr of written notice of that

defarlt, thea the Arbiuator may make directions in relation to tle fiuther cotrduct of the Arbiuation as tbe

Arbitraoor considers appropriate haviilt regara ro all the circumstances' incluclirrg a direction that the

Artiuation *ill ;;;.;.i *a m &cided ty drl Arbitrntor by refeteoce to the claim Dosrrmene oDly'

4.10 Either party may, prior !o the expiry of any of the deadlines specified in rhcse.Rules' reques! the Arbitratot oy

wdting to orc Rdrniuisuator) for *n extert.sion of time to meet-a deat[ine' subject to rule 4'12'L, no request for

a.rr exrension srade after ttre expiration of a tleadline rvill be allowerl- The orirer party will be notified of such

request rbfihwith in writing by-the Arlminisuator anrl if thsre is any objection uit fu ArbiEator will be asked

ro give directous and the lrbit 
"to, 

*.y t*. such <lirectiOtr Is to Ihe granl of furtber time as thc Artitrarcr

deems appropriate in the circumstances'

4.l1 The Arbiuator aod Admihsuator shall corrtluct end progress the Arbitretion as quickly as justice to all the

oo't
4.6

4 .7

. t .8

4-12.1 vary rrrles 4, 5 aEd 6; and/or 
t the Arbitator ro make the ArbiEator's

4 li:.i seei a direcrion fion rhe Administaror thar, in order to rssis

decision, the Arbirator mgy use an iudependent expeft rBsoume utrit to exagrile doflI.ments, iospec.t

prenrises or systtms' or carry out other enquiries or reseuch'

43?
Vr:rsion 1.1 - 2416/94
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Prodrrcfion of F\rrther Documentation or Inforrnation, and DireClioru

6 .

6 . 1

wiorout linritiug any rigbts the parties may have ro obrain rlocunents or evidErce ulder the governing slatuE'

ar atry dme aft€r tlre immencement of the ArbitratiOn, either party may serd a rcquest in writiqg to the

Arbiuator to:

5.1.I require the other palty !o producc fiuther documena or informauon;

s.L Z r.duite the oiber b*nv to provide further partiarlars oi gtain-or defence: or

S. f .S ,nrt 
" 

Oir"*ions generatlyln relation tO the conduct of the Arbitratiort-

A request uader tlris ruIC 5.1 rrnst be suppOrteil by wrineu ltt:o.os' A *py of tht request ad the $ffitten

reasons shall be sent fry the pnrty nrrking tt ,rqo.si !o the Administrator and the oiher party at the sanre time

thar it is seot to the Arbitratir. ile other party will be afforded an opportunity to make written sulrmissions in

relatron to &e requesr wirhiu such time as the Albinator reasonably prescribes.

If the Arbitrator reasoubly believec tlat the further documenrs, informatios and/or paniculars requested by a

party u.Eder nrle 5.1 is or are relevant ro the tubirration, or that the direcuons requested are appropriate (having

regar4 to the objecdves of thc Arbitratior set out in Rule I.1), or if tfte ArbiEaaor requires any frulter

rlocumerrts, information anruor partiarlus m assist the fubiuator to make the Arbiasbr's decisiorr' the

Arbirator will:

5.2.1 require the other party by a specified date. by notice in wfititrs' to provide the further documetrts'

informadon an<l/or particr:lars; and/or

5.2.2 require thc partics to attend for directioru'

proviCled that the Ajbifator uuy not require the protluction of documentS protected by legal prOfessional

privitege or which rr. r.q"it a tobe kept .oonatttti^t pur$uatrt to atly stailte or any subordinate legislatroo'

A oarty reoeiving a notice from the Arbitraor pusuant to rule 5.2.1 wilt wrthia su& time as the Arbitra$r has

prJr#U.A i" thJnotice send to tle Admirrisuaior in triplicate either:

5.3.1 the fiuther doguments or infOmatiOn and/Or parUculars' as the case may be' in which CaSe tbe

Administratoi*1r ir-raiately seud a copy of ttose documsts to the Arbitraror and the other party'

and ihe otner party will be afforoed an opportunity !o mste wrinen submissions in teladou to them

withinsuchtimeastheArbitratorreasonablyprescribes;or
5.3.2 a reasonable erplrnadorr for non-compliance widr the nodce'

If eitha party docs nor comply rvith a.urtice ftom the Arbitrator pr[suant to nrle 5.2, the Arbitraror shall

irnmediately stay the Arbitration undl either the norice is complied with or the ArbiEator dctermines ihat tlt€

parry recciving the notice has given a rr*o*bl, explanation foi nqn+ompliamc' In the event Urat the notice is

not complied with axd no reaslnable exptautiou is'Liven ror a penod of iour (4) weeks after the date specitietl

in the nodce to, 
"ornptianc., 

,Urn tne lrtitratot *"t ,.4* dirlctions in relarion to tbe further cooduct of d}E

fubitration as the arbitra0or cou.siders .pp*p*tt'n'"i"e rySud "to 
atl the cilcumsEnces' iocluding' if the

clafunaot is the party is, default, oimisini the ctaimaoc', ilaim ancl/or determiuing that the Qffitrnnt shall pay

Jf * p.n of thi administratlve costs of the Arbitradou to dre Arlminisuator' '

Oral Ilearings

Either party uay serrd e rcquest it writiug t0 the AfbiFetor for oml hearings rc take place' A lequcst uudet dris

nr le6' lmustbesupportcdbywrirenlessoD$-Acopyofthertquestandthewriuenleasoltssbaltbeseutby
the pa^rty making th.';E{d ro the Adminisf*o, -tI rle other puty at rhe same time ihst it is seDt to the

Arbirrator_ tt e orner iffi"";il b" ;f.,d"d *,. opponrrnity to mrke rrimen submissiorrs in reladou to the

,aq"r.i*ain such trse * the Arbiuator reasonably prescribes.

If the Albiuator reasonably treiiwes that r heuing requestetl by a party rrnder nrle 6'1 would enable new

eviderce o, ,utnni..ionir-"ten*, t ,rt* DisputE to ie p-rese:rreA Ly a party to the Arbitrator in x s13,,1p1 rhnf

fulfiIl$ rtre objectives of the Arbiration *, *it out in nrie 1.1 more effectively than would 
"vritteu 

srbmissions'

or if the Arbit,.$r *qoit*r nr"i"gr to assist the Arbitntor to make the Arbitrator's determinatiolls pursrart to

nrle z, thc Arbitrator will direct that afl oral bearing take place'

6.3 If the tubittaror tlitects an oral hearing to tale place' thc

arlvise the parties of a date' dme a:rd venue for tbe hearing'
Arbitrator will, after consulting witb the puties'

e5
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6.s

6.6

eny orar hearing will nor be open to the public nor Rny other nonaatties to rhe Atbitrabor s'rve that the

Adrnisistrx*r or his s1fuss delegac shall be p*itt o ro *ituad oral bearingt in order to obsewe the conduct of

rbe hearing, and any legal or finarcial aaviserS to ttte parties sha[ slso ti pennitted tO r$end oral heariqgs'

conduct heariqgs, ann date submissions on behalf of the relevant party, provided that each iodividrul rdviset

srgns a confldenbdity 
"rd,;ah"s 

in the form ser sut in schallule B and sends tlrat confidendality undenaking

to-tn nn-ioi.trator prior to receiving any confrdentiat Information'

Any oral lrearfurg shall be liilited to legal submissions aad clarificarion of technical engineering issues already

raised, cross exarniration of any cleponents of sworn evideucc filecl in the Arbitadon' ald any reply to suelr

cross examinfiion.

AII otal evideuce given at a hearing shall be on oath or affirmation' A uanscript of the oral wiclence ald

submissions given ar a hearirrg str,alI be made. Tbe cost of the transcnpt sball be an expense of the

M-irristr"toiincurred in telatio-n 0o the Albitradon tbr tlre purpose.s of rule 9'

The Awara

The ArbiUator will dearmine loss a.od Telecom's liability-

7. 1. I Iu relation to loss rhe Arbiwator will rnake a determinstiotr:

T.l.l.I ukiog into accoullr the alocumenu, widence and. submissions submftrctl by the pani-es tnd' if

applicable, arrv orrl *uiOen* ptesenred to the Arliraco: bJ 
*: I11r:1:,P 

rhe lindings of

"oqoiri", 
or reserrch carrie4 our ty an inclependeff expert resorllce unir engaged with the

appmval of the Arlmini$Eator pursuaut m rule 4'17'2-'

7,1.1.2 t*king i$o account what proporrroo of the claimant's demoDsFated Ioss is atuibutable to

thrrlts: oi proble,ms in thi il"i.r-', telephone service and what proportion is not so

,ntuibutable, ard Telecom sbrll only be trita responsible tbr loss attributed to faulm or

problems ia the Claiura'nr's telephone service; and

7_L,1.3 givirrg due regard so fie normal rules of e'riderce ard legal principles relating to causation'

subject 0o arry relaration *vhich-is requirea to eoatle the Arbitrator to make a deternrination <tn

reasonable grorrods as ,o tt. tiot *i**u" tlre Clnimi,rr's demonsfiated loss antl alleged faults

o, p*ti*I in the Clairnaut's relephone sewice, anil to male reasouable in'ferences based

upon such evidesce as is presented by the gl4iment and by Telecom'

7.L.2 In relation rc fslecom's liabiliw if arry, rc compensste for any demonstrated loss on the part of &e

Ctaimarrt the Atbihator will:

7.I.2.1 AICe into acco(tnr Telecom's legal liability (i.f anl) to the cl,aimant including atry cofltractual or

stamtory limitations on TelecJm's riabitity, ancl any limitatioos ou Telecom's liability to the

claimaut as cletermirred uv euster fronr dme rl 6t* plEsuant to section 121 of tlle

Teleconmrrnicationc Act I 991 ;

j.l.z.z give due regard to the normal rules of anidence aud legal principles relatiqg to cau$ation'

subject to any rehxatiof, which ; required rc enable oe eititrauor to mate a detcrmiution on

reasonable grrcurrds ., ,o oriot;;il;r tbe claimant's demonskated loss and alleged faults

or problan.r is th6 Qlrimanr's relephone seruice, and to make reasonable isferE$ces based

"p""ffi;;i-deop6 ". 
is pt*.*t a by the Claimant and bv Telecom; and

7.L.2,3 take iuto account flny alnounlq paicl Or rebates granted to dre Claimant by Telecora to date'

The Arbitrator tuitt makeTn awcfil ('the Award') according ro the erbitrrpr's determinations made pursuail to

rule 7.1. Thc Awar(l shall be ,o*p*'*ty *e not punif,ve' a'nd shell not include any heads of damage not

recoverabte at law. The Arbinrtor's .."rons'*iliU"'r.i oot ic fuil in witins ar'l lefeued to in the Award^

The Arbitrator wrll send copies of the Awa,rd to the edministrator arrd. oo each of the parties 0o tbe Arbirration'

Unless dlirected otherwise in the Award or the parties otlrerwise alree, wirhin tbree weeks of dispatc'h 0o the

parties of tne nwar4 pr,,-rt.*fl t" u,ur. tf ,"y monies.trirectid by the Award to be paid- Such pa1'm.enr

strall be mach by the party liable direct i *r. i,""v enritled, and not through the Adminisuator- The

Admirusuator shalt 619 alduitlO is v,/riting by the party lieble that zuc]r paynrent has been made'

The Award. shau be fiqel af,d binding on the parties. subject ro tlre appeal provisions of the governing Sutute'

7 .

7 . 1

7.2

7 .3

7.4

7 . 5

versionrlS?
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8 .1

1 1l_
ConfidentialitY

For the purposes of tbese Rules, "Coufideutial Infomation" mearu infornation relevant to the Arbitration

(iucluding rhc subjecr *at"i aoa coDduct of rhe Arbiration, tbe claim Documents, Defence Docnments' Reply

Doctmeors aty other documenrs providecl or oral eviderce givzu in the Arbitration by either pany. and any

Award) other than:

S ̂ I . I inforrntion which at the time of disclosrue to e party to arbitration is in the public dornain'

E_l.z informatron which, afrer disclozure fo a pafty L tue ,ttitacion, becomes part of thc publie domain

othenvise rhrn as a resulr of rbe wrsagful ect of the party to whom the informatiotr was disclosed'

8.1-3 informadorr *ni"n..* received, hom a third pany, proviclect that it w&s not acqnired directly or

intlirectlybythatthirdpartyftomapafiytothearbirration'or
I . I .4 iuformatiOn properly out"inea usdef the Frcedom of Infcrroration Act 1962'

T1e Confidentiat Information shalt at ell times during the Arbiradon be kept strictly confidential by the

Ad'inisuator, rhe nruiffator. a"d thc parties to thc erbitation. A pany may disclose Confidential Information

to rbs party,s legal or other advisers norwith$taflding this nrle E.Zprwialed thet the party hu first ensured that

every such inclivirlul adviser has signerl a confltlentltty undertaking in fre form set out in schedule B and l]as

sent that confi<teotiality 
"rn 

r*uog to ihe Adminis.,ator. If there is any clisclosure of tbe corrfideutial

Infotmadon by a party, rhen lhe Afbitratof trv e such stqps es fie Arbitrator rbinks appropriate includi't'g

ttre Oisnrissat of G Cf"i*ants' claim in the event of a disclosrue by the Cleimant'

The confideruial Information shall ar all times be kept strictly confidential by the Arlministfator, tbe Arbitrator'

anrl the pa-rties ro the Arbitradon' provided that:

8.3,I the Administrarcr oI Arbitraror may provide copies of documeils relev{nt !o the A$iEadon wbich ere

sent by o. p"rtio ro the Adminisraor or fubiuarcr respectively. co an indepeldeff exPert resource

unir, on rhe basis tbat the indepetrd; expert reso-ur.gl ai, sips a confrdentidiry underuking in the

form set our in schedule B ald sends thet confideutiality unde,lraking to tlre Adnrinrsaator prior to

receiving any Corfiderrtial Information;

8.3.2 the ArJniuisufltor fiuly retain copies of the Arvard arad tht documents relevallt to the Arbirariou which

are sent try the parnes to the Ailministrator, for the purpose of rnaintaining a precerJent library for rhe

sole ancl.oondiltiot reference of srbitrators in funrre arbi*adon cases; and

E_3.3 the Administrator tnay, after rlre Arbitrator has nade an Award, publicly release general informadon to

t'e elfect thar dispures have been nruy -"0 rt*ny resotved.appiying the Rules-'-!ut tbe Aduinjsuatot

may tror publicly release any intormrr*ion wlucb ii reasorabli capable of idelti8ing the panies to the

Arbi*ation or the quaffum or ne i*ar4 oior underminiug io any way tbe determbadon of the

Arbitrator.

A:ry party may seek injrrnctive relief or mske a claim fbr arry damages Suffered as a renrlt of any disclOsure

contrarY to this nrle 8.

Costs

Each party bears its own costs of prepariug and submitting its case'

subject to rules 4.8 altd 5.4, the Arbiaaror's fees $d expeosc$ nnd ttre A<lministator's expenses in relrtion to

rhe Arbitration q"*re a6ministrative coro of tt, ntJitt tion") shnll be parrl by Telecom in accordance with a

i.p.*t .gre**eflt betwEEli rhe Attministraoor ald Telecorn' +

Noticcs

All docutreuts renen a.nd nodces seil to a parry, the Administrator or the Arbitrator in relarion to these Rures

shall be delivereil by nand or sent by c€flified mail' couier or ftcsimile'

437

8.2

8 , 4
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9 . 1

9 . 2
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Alt docrrmerus le$ecs or notices seff to TelecOm in relation lo these Rules Shall be addressed tO:

National Maneger' Customer Response Unit

Telecom Anstralia
Level S
242 Exhibition Street
Melboume Victoria 3000'
Fecsimile: (03) 634 8441

112

1 1 .

r1 . t

tL2

Liability of Ailministrator, Arbitrator and any Independent Expert Resource Unit

Neirher the Adminisrator nor the Arbilrator shall be liable to either party for any act or omissior in connection

witlr the Arbiuadon save rbat the Arbigatot and the Administmtor shall be liable for Ns or her owu ftaud or

deliberate wrongdoirtg.

Tbeliabilrtyofanyirdepeudente)rpeftreso.ulceurritusedbytheArb.ittator.ibranyactoromissionondreir
il il;d;tion wittr thc Arbiuadon, shall be limited to $250'000'00'

Return of documents

If eitbcr party has se$ doculreJlis in suppon of irs case to the Atlmiuisualor or Arbinat'or' that pa$y may

wirhh six weeks of publication of the Award ttq*.t ,h. renrrn-of those rloqumeilts' provided that nothing iu

this mle shall preveru tlre Aclmiuisraror retriuiog a copy of docuents for thc purposes of maintahing a

precedenr library for fun*e arbiEaoors, ia *"coraa#e witfrnrte E'3'2' Subject to t\nE' all tlocumeos releting to

the Arbirarion held by rhe fubi*ator vrill be ;ai"*J;; G ro^i*r*ror, and tbe Administrator may tetain

any docrrrnents lel.ti.g !o Ae Arbi[at ot.anC nay in Jue course dispose those documents in accordance with

ttre lOminisuator's policies from time to time'

137
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113
pnft I: Appticiltion For Arbitrrrtion (ro he cotnpleted by lhe cloimant)

I ,  I /WC
(insertfull name, addres,t and

facsimile nwnber of each Cloiruant)

hercby apply to thc Telecorunirrnications lndustry ombudsrnan f-or my/our disputc rviilr Telccom to bc referred to

arbitration under thc specinl Rules for Arbirarion of 12 claims Referred to Telecom by Austcl ("lhe Rules")'

liWe agree to be bourtd bV the Rulcs (a copy of which Urvq have reccived' rcad and understood)'

Tlre.dispute relatcs to fhc follorving. (Give a brie! descriptton of lo.ur complaints oPain$ Telecan' spsciJying

all the relephone nuni)st'/.s a.ffecrec/ and the acts oi otni-rsiors b;t 7'elecotn vhich give rise Io S"our complaint,'

yo, v,itl be given an opportinit), t,) sltb*it a lull starcment of your compiaints later-1

("the Dispute")

L .

-, 5 The total sum claimed in respcct of thc Disputc is:$"'"""'"

v ^- -L -s.h- /-r^;,ha'r.  An. . f tnsert date)
Sigrred./Exccured by each of the Ctaimants on' " " ""'

liach irtdividral ilaimont ntust sign and print hi-r or herfull name below-

Each company Cloinant mu.rt afftx n, compony seal oni u''cute lhis form belov" in aocordance vilh the compdny's

,temorandum and article's o! a'tsociation )

4s7
\,rsy5ion I.0 - l71619+
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i14
Part [I: Agrcemcnt By Tclecom r\uskdirt (to be conPlered b-v Teleeom Au'tlralia)

Telcconi hercby joins in dre above applicatiorr and agrccs to be botrnd bv tlte Rtiles.

Signed lbr  Telecor t t  on;  , . . . . . . . . - . , , .  . . - . - . . . . . . . " ' . , ( inser l  date)

" "' (srynatilre)

" " "(Print full namel

,, ( posi li on v'i thi n 7'e l econ)

,-rr"*P,3
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Schedule E

C ONTIDBNTIALITY LNDERTAKING

115
TO: The Adminisffaror - Telecom Ausualia Arbiuadon Procedure

Telecomruunications lndustry Ombudsman
Ground Floor, 321 Exltibition Street
lvlelbourne Vic 3000

of

(prinrfull name)

(print addrew)

acknorvledge rhat I may rcceive or become aware of informadon (as defined to be "Confidcnrial lnJornrarion" in
mle 8.1 of the Special Rules for Arbitration of 12 Claims Referred to Telecom by Ausrel) and therefore I hereby
gnclertake anrl acknowlerlge ro each of tlie Adminisuator, the Arbitrator, the Claimant and Telecom (defined irr

rules l. l, I -2, 2.1. and 2.3 -2 of rhe Rules) ar all times drat:

I shall not divulge any Coufidential hformation ro, or pcrmit it (whether by acr or omission) to come

inro the hancts of Or tre or become available to, a1ly per$OD or persoLc other rhan in accordance wir]r

clause 2 hcreof.

I shall 1ot usc arry Confiderrdai Information for any puipose other tban as I am directed to use it by thc

Arbiwator, r1e Claimanr, or Telecorn as thc case ruay be, for rhe purpose of providing advice 0r service

relevanr to tlre conduct of an arbitration berwecn Telecom and rhe Claima-ot (and fbr rro orher purpose),

ro that pany.

I shall take all reasonable sreps to cause arul erqure dat any Conficlendal Information is kept in the

stricpsr confidence. including but not limired to efly steps which I may be adviscd to take by the

Arbitrator-

I shall immectiately return all <locurnens contairring Conlirlenrial Irrformation whiclr I receive, arrcl all

copies thereof, to ,h" prr,y who provicled me rvitlr such clocumens. if requested by that party to do so.

witlrin 6 rveeks of tbat r€quest.

These undertaliings shall have full forcc ancl effcct and .shalt operati ar all umes hereaticr

notwidxrancling rlnt I roay subsequeilily cease to provide Services to the AIbifiarcr, the Adnrinistrator'

rlre Claimaru, or Tclecom as the case rnay be'

2 .

3_

day of

)
)
)

1994.Darcd rhe

Signed by the Person whose fla.nre
and address are irsened above. in
dre presence of:

Signacurc of Wimess

Signature

Full name of Wirness

*r3?
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CLAMANTS WHO NIAY SUBMIT DISPUTES WITH TELECOM TO ARBITRATION

All rhe individuals, companies or othec entities which assert a claim against Tetecom in rel,ation to the prodtcts

oi ,.ori.6 srryplied by f elecom to the business krrown as "Dawson's Pest and Weed ConEol", of L5l

Rosamond Road" Maribymong Victoria 3032, together (includingall tlsss who swtr€d, or had a dght to a share

in ttro profits of, or ouulnea tile relwanr telecommruications products or services frorn Tdecom ilrrring the

relwantPcriod)'

A11 the individr,als, companies or other flitities rvhich assert a claim against Telocom in relation to the pmducts

oi ,.*ir* s'ppliod by ielecom to rhe business lnown as "Gleilwaters Fi$h Farm", of Break'O-Day Road,

Glerfuum Victoria 3? l?, together (inctudiag all those rvho orvned, or had a right to a shatc in the profits of, or

obtairrcd the relevant tcleco-mmunicationS ploducts or serviccs from Tclecom drrring the r€lcI'8nt pedod)'

All the intlividualq companies or other entities rvNch assert a claim agafurst Telecofl in relation to rhe producls

or senrices supplied by felecom to tJre business known as "The Gourmet Group", of 251 Bay Road'

cheltenham victoria 31g2, togethcr (including all those who owned, or had a right to a share in the profits of'

or obtaiJred the relwant teieco-mmwrications producrs or scwices ftoni Telecom dudng the releva$t period)'

All the individuals, companies or other eirtities lvhictr assert a claim against Telecom in relation to the products

oiseniccs s'pplied by iclecom to the business lmown as "Lovey's Estate & Restautant", of Melba Highway,

Dixon,s creek victori a37ll,togethcr (including all those who otned, or had a dghl to a sharo intheprofrts of,

or obtained the relevant teteconillmicari*r ptodu"t or scnrices from Telecom durltg the relwant period)'

Alt the irrdividuals, corrpanies or orher entities rvhich assert a claim against Telecom in:olation to tho products

o" .o_,ires supplie.tl by iclecom to rhe businsss lnorrm as ,Nolson Bay cranes", of 22 Taragudi Road,

Epping N,S,w. 2121, togethcr (includiflg all rhose who owned, or had aright to a slrare in the profrts of, or

obtaurcd the rel€'!'ant tclecommunications products or services from Telecom during the relevant period)'

All the irdividuals, companies or other entities q'hich ass€rt a claim agahst Telecom in relation to the products

or services supplied by fdecom to the butiness luown as "Ralphies BYo Restaurant" arrd "Ralphies Pizza N

pasta,,, of 3 Tuck Sficet Moorabbin Victorir 3189, and 475 N{ain Stea Mordialloc Viaoria:195, togother

(including all those rvho owned, or had a right to a strare in the profits of, or obtained the relwant

ielecommunications pro&rcts or sgrTices from Telecom druing the relevant penod)-

All the indilidruls, codpnniss or other e,rrtities which assert a claim against Tolecom in rcLaticn to the products

or serr.ices sgpplied by ielecorrr to the business lrrown at "J & A Finc Ploducts"' of 308-314 Backrvater Road'

Grcenbank, eueerrsland 4n8, togcrher (including all those who owned, orhad a right to a share in thoprofrts

of, or obtained tlre rolwant tclecJrnmunicatiorr$ froducts or serviccs from Telecom duing the rolwant pertod)'

Alt the individuals, compaflies or orher entities u'hiclr assert a claim against Telecom in rolation to ttrc products

or setrrnices supplied uy ielecom to tho business known as "lvfichesl Weigrnann Drafting Servicc", of Grecn

Gables, Jindabyne w.s.w. 262?, together (including all thoso who onned, or had a right to a stuue in the profrts

of, or obtairtcd flre relevant telecommruricatiOnS products or services from Telecom duri4g thc relevant period)'

AI the irrdividrurs, companies or other entities rvhich assert a ctaim against Telecom in relatiou to thc pro&rcts

ot se,nrices soppUea tyTef*om to the businoss knorvn as "Batharn Bridge Motel", 9f lE Castleton Court'

Gladsto[e park victoria io+r, togettrcc (including all thosc who orvned, or had a nght to a share in the profits

of or obtaincd rhe rot;affrciecomrnunicatiorrs f,roducts or servicss from Telecom rlruing thc relwant peciod)'

All the individuals, companies or othcr entities which assert a claim agairrst Telecom in relation to ttre products

or ser'ices suppuea uy iJccom to the busincss hrorrm. as "Thedcse Tfzcionka's Hairdressing salon", of 63 Thc

Broadway, Glenelg d"Ut South Ausrralia 5045, togetlrcr (including all those who owned, or had a right to a

slare in the pofrls of, or obuined the rcfevant tclecomm,xrications products or sendces from Telecom druing

the relcvant Period).

AJl the individuals, companies or odrer entities whictr assert a claim against Telecomjn reJation to thc products

or services nppriea ryTJt o* ao ttre bushe's lnown as "Bentinck County House", of 23 Lancefield Roa4

Wooderd Victofla 3442, togettru (inclrrding all thosc who owne4 or had a dght to a slurc in the profrts of or

obrainecl tlre relevant teleco-mnrurrications products or senrices from TElecom tlwing *" *t*Ttl 
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Cape Bridgewater
Portland 3305

PhonelFax: 03 55267 170

30s January 2008

The Hon David Hawker
Federal Member for Wannon
Parliament House
Canbena 2600

Dear Mr Hawker,

By now you would have received my letter dated 2l't January 2008, which was sent both by email,

and in the post to your Electorate office at 190 Gray Street, Hamilton.

Another letter, dated l9s January 2008, to Ms Jodi Ross, Principal Lawyer at the ACMA, was

attached to my letter to you - thi letter and attachments to Ms Ross explained how and I was misled

into believing thut th" then-Minister for Communications would honour the commitment she gaueto \t
Senator Joyci in return for his crucial vote regarding the Telstra privatisation bill. Ibe new evi9Tce t

I have iust received, and which was affached to my letter to Ms Ross, clearly shows that none of the
pendent assessment process' or even any of

\
the material you submitted to her office on my behalf, was ever assessed on its merits. I wonder how

vo r r f ee |now^know ins tha tevens te ronmybeha l fwasn , ,you feel now, knowing that even the claim material you pro my behalf wasn't

assessed on its meritsf thir does, however, demonstrate just how powerful Telstra is since they

@insideGovemmentinfluencetobeabletochangeoneMinister'scommitment
to another (i.e. Senator Coonan's commitment to Senator Joyce).

The attached brief summary includes some of the issues I raised in my two letters to Ms Ross, on lgth

and 28ft January; my letter dated 28fr January to Ms O'Reilly of the ACMA; and my letter to you on

2l't January.

Since I first started corresponding with you in 1992, regarding my unresolved Telstra issues, I have

always been open and honest in my efforts to have my Telstra matters correctly and transparently

assessed but, even after two separate assessment processes and a legal arbitration, this has never

happened.

I would be grateful if you would let me know, as soon as possible, if there is anything you disagree

with in the attached "Chronologt" document.

Once again, I must thank you and the staff in your office in Hamilton for your patience over the

years.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

4ho



Seal Cove GuestHouse
1703 BridgewaterRoad

CaPe Bridgewater
Portland 3305

Phone/Fax: 03 55 267 170

2nd February 2008

The Hon David Hawker
ipt.f.* in the House of Representatives
Parliament House
Canberra 2600

Dear Mr Hawker,

As you will now know, {om my letters of 21't and 306 J*u!ry 2008 and the attached copies of

letters, dated le",#;di';;t, t"-J;l R;J;;J chire o'irei'v at A.MA, eren documents

vou forwardra to tfrJfufinirt , on .y behalf were never assessed on their merits by assessors

appointed by the Minister because, * -V-f'"*tio eCft'fe -show' 
Senator Coonan's agents

actually admitted, iriti.*oi 
"*uiir, 

tt uittt'y never fTd unl intention of assessing my claim

material on the merit of the information;t""id},;,1;, "f 
;;t-ofrer, cor c]i:T*" either' and

yet they let us waste our money pr.p*i,,! und forwarding ou' 
"luit 

documents in the belief that

iiev wluta be properly independently assessed'

I have always endeavoured to be totally open and honestin my dealings with your office

regarding Telstra #, ; ).;know,^I h# ui*uvs sogsht Y.out opptoval in qt 9-as'before

sending any coffespondence thu, ,"rrrrJi iJy;tl: i ro'i*"a this plocess again in my letter to you

on 30h January when I asked if you *Jj-'i... ret me know, as soon as possible, if there is

anythingyou dfsagree with in tie *rryf,"a "Chronologt" ""' (aone-page document)' I do not

expect a response i;ffi;;;rfi"" f1$ii1J;i;y, til,"titut 
it is imiortant that vou have the 'l

attached ao.o*"ni-u';;;;;ossible'- 

t

ii*U.tg, my Melbourne-base-d secretarv and it is startling t

allegations r"guroi"n"fs;;;;a""nan's allegedly 'independent' assessment process' '

As you can see, yesterday (l':TtP*lry 2308) Ronda received confirmation from senator

Coonan,s offrce that d; had deleted (*itt'o'it opening or reading) two emails Ronda had sent

directly to senator ai"";l-li;;il;iii" zooo. goih ttrese 
",n"uirt 

related to senator coonan's

so-called ,independent' assessment prorrrr - tit nrocesl^r1-wttich these documents should have

been assessed. one of the docut'nt' i.'^a?"0 iifi;t-t-z@ f:*::::::,',:"il:t 
2006' but thev

\

ffi H;:::i;J:."#:'i: ili* *v ioiri "i i s s i,z I *a t e : 5 6 : 3 5 respectiverv'

t".-t. -" -"-t-dence I have recently sent to ACMA' Senator Joyce and your office' in

relationto DcIrA's misleading *o o"#iui"'oiq":**::::i:y"T::i.A$::fl::**''
:"r?,::h':'3":';',?ui#iliilTffi ;;"J:ilil;i.;l*'-:"onan'sadvisorstoshred
documents and delete emails regarding ,ny unroorved relstra ruttrtr. whatever the reason for

detetingunread ctairi ,"iJ"a .,iuilr, i ..ltJil'i;;J"r coonan's people were not aware that

deleting the emails #h;;p.ning them-oouro uotoratically send a message back to the sender

(in this case, my fuf.iU**.-Uur"O ,."."ttijtio "otify 
tn" ttnd"t that the message had been

deleted without being opened (see attachli6o"u,,,.nl). es you tno*, many of my'independent'

blutn



claim assessment documents were emailed to Senator Coonan and many of them included
multiple pages.

As you are not only the Speaker in the House of Representatives but also my Federal Member of
Pariiament, you have a duty of care to instigate an investigation into why the Minister's oflice
misled us both into believing that my unresolved Telstra related matters would be assessed on
their merits when this new evidence proves that my claim related emails were not even opened in
Senator Coonan's office, at the time of this alleged independent government facilitated
assessment process.

Clearly the one crucial vote that the Government needed to pass the Telstra privatisation (Senator
Barnaby Joyce's vote) was given on the base of a commitment that Senator Coonan never had
any intention of honouring - that an independent assessor would be appointed to value the COT
claimants' evidence - and then some of the evidence I forwarded was never even read, let alone
assessed. This is a sad indictment of the Australian justice system and I am owed an explanation.

Please inform me as soon as possible, that you have instigated an inquiry into this misleading and
deceptive conduct as soon as possible. How can a Senator, elected by the Australian public, be
allowed to get away with executing such a complete back-flip on a commitrnent given to another
Senator?

Alan Smith

cc Senator Barnaby Joyce, Senator for the Nationals Queensland (Parliament House Canberra)

Sincerely,

l*t a
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capesealcove

From: "Ronda Fienberg" <rondagf@optusnet.com.au>
To: "Smith,Alan"<capecovel2@bigpond.com>
Sent: Saturday, 2 February 2008 10:52 AM

Well, here's a couple of interesting emails that landed in my email inbox this afternoon! As you can see, Senator
Coonan's office must be having a big clean up of their emails and these two emails I've sent on your behalf back in 2006
have just been deleted - today! Can a Senator legally delete correspondence from a citizen without reading it?

Ronda

MESSAGES RECEWED THIS AFTERNOON ARE:

Your message

To: Coonon, Helen (Senator)
Cc: Lever, David; Smith, Alan
SubJect: ATTENTION MR JEREMY FIELDS, ASSISTANT ADTIISOR
Sent: Sun, 23 Apr 2006 17:31:41 +1100

was deletedwithout being read on Fri, 1 Feb 2008 16:56:36 + 1100

Your message

To: Coonan, Helen (Senator)
Cc: Smith, Alan
Subject: Alan Smith, unresloved Telstra matters
Sent: Tue,25 Jul 2006 00:00:42 +1100

was deletedwithout being read on Fri, I Feb 2008 I 6:56:23 + I 100

Itrl ,4
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THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

10 March 2006

Mr Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Rd
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated 23 February and27 February
along with you facsimile transmissions of 6 and 9 March. I will ensure this material,
including the corrected version, is forwarded to Minister Coonan.

In the meantime enclosed for your records is a copy of an interim reply relating to earlier
representations I made on your behalf.

Yours sincerely

--t\ / //-L(/ )/,/ zH-
17/

7FT, HON DAVrD HAWKER, MP
lSpeaker of the House of Representatives
Member for Wannon

Enc

Ref: Ib/dh:mc

L'l+2



THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP
' l ; i : i - * - . ' , l i i iu :  i ' : : j '  t - { ;  1 ' , i , . ; i " ; : : ; ; i ;  . .  r?\ . i i r i - r : - : : . ' - , ' . l . r i i ' ; . , ' i - . ; :

i  i - i1 i ; l - i . , .  1, ,1;- : : . ,1: ,  : .  i i l  I : ; ' ' f . :  i , ' r l , r1 '3 i  j t_ i . .

27 March2006

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan

A note to acknowledge receipt of your letters dated 24,25 & 26 Mnchpertaining to your
request for an independent assessment. Thank you also for forwarding Danen Lewis' letter
of 25 March consenting to being interyiewed under oath to support your claim that the phone
and fax faults continued long after your arbitration.

Please be assured representations have been made today to the Minister for Communications
and I have supplied Senator Coonan with copies of all above-mentioned letters.

I have requested the Minister's expeditious consideration of you proposal and I will write
again as soon as I have received the Minister's reply.

Yours sincerely

A./ /2/-
TWIJ)N DAVrD HAWKE& MP
{p6aker of the House of Representatives
Member for Wannon

cc: Mr Darren Lewis

Ref: cbr-cdb/dh:mc

l+lrg



THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

Tuesday, 11 April 2006

/ //k
7'/ /r

W HoN. DAVID HAwKER, MP
ffieaker of the House of Representatives
Federal Member for Wannon

Ref: cdb/dh:lh

r,ltIilillltilltttht,,lt[,th,ilt,

Mr Alan Smith
1703 Bridgewater Rd
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated 9 April 2006.

Please be assured, copy of this correspondence has been forwarded to Senator the Hon.
Helen Coonan, Minister for Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the
Arts.

Thank you for keeping me informed.

Yours sincerely

l+++



THE HON DAVID HAWKER MP
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

6 June 2006

Mr Alan Smith & Ms Cathy Ezard
1703 Bridgewater Rd
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Alan ard Cathy

Further to recent representations I have made on your behall please find enclosed copies
of replies from the Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts,
Senator the Hon Helen Coonan.

I also wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 28May 2006. As requested, I will
ensure this material is forwarded to Minister Coonan for her consideration.

Kind regards

. i
^ .  /  / f . - t?
] . /  r /

)WE IION DAVID HAWKER, MP
Speaker of the House of Representatives
Member for Wannon

Enc

Rel: cdb/dh:mc

l*_f F
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The Hon David Hawker Mp
Speaker of the House of Representatives
Member for Wannon
190 Gray Street

MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATIONS,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

AND THE ARTS
Senator the Hon Helen Coonan

PARLIAMENTHOUSE
CANBERRA ACT26OO

Telephone: (02) 6277 7480
Facsimile: (02) 6273 4154

www. minister. dcita. gov. au

2 4 MAYz&I

HAM VIC 33OO

r Speaker

Thank you for your representations of l3 Febru ary, g,l0 and 27 March 2006,on behalf ofMr Alan smith, concerning the independent assessmrrrttiLa, smith,s claims againstTelstra. I apologise for thJdetay in 
-responding.

on22 December 2005,the attached form letter was sent to the claimants, includingMr Smith' The letter sets out the terms of reference forthl independent assessment. As theletter indicates' I asked the Departmeni to report to me on the assessment by 3l March or assoon as practicable thereafter.

Mr Smith finally accepted the Department's offer to participate in the assessment on2March2006' a month after the dut" uv which trre ctaimanis were asked to respond.
f#H*tTiXJ.o" 

to me, togethli with a number of other claimants,rejeiting the

I understand that Mr smith has provided the Department with substantial material, whichhas been examined by the Departrnent. r u- advised that the closing date for Mr smith,ssubmission was twice extended, to l7 March.

\
wider, requfinffi

e terms of reference for the assessment to bejudgments about the fairness of the arbitrationrv rsutrvJD vl  L

l:?::::T:ll*:-'bt 
Dr Gordon_hehrr, under the administration of theTelecommunicationslndustryombudimanfi 6;:fiffi;,:'l

% the Departm,ent or indeed *v otnJi-T- ---- ': -"rvvr urv uvp<uulrerlr or lnoeed any other person at this point in time to mak e It*Y
ref-erence for the asGGmEiG t

processes may
ve

hu{e



I note that Mr Darren Lewis offered to assist the assessment process by providing theDepartment with information on the phone service at the cape Bridg"*ut", coastal camp,Mr smith's previous premises. while his offer is appreciated, I regret that Mr Lewis,assessment of the phone service at these premises is 
"ot 

relevant to the terms of referencefor the independent assessment.

Th3* y-o^" 
lgt bringing this matter to my attention, particularly grven your representationson behalf of Mr Smith over a long period.

HELEN COONAN

/*{a
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From: "Hallam, Li?:lp Hawker, Mp)" <Lizzie.Hallam@aph,gov.au>
To: <capecovel2@bigpond.com>
Sent: Monday,4 February 2009 10:17 AM

Dear Alan

I acknowledge receipt of your latest email on behalf of Mr Hawker whom is presenly out of the office.

Thankyou for raising these concerns.

I shall bring same to Mr Hawkels attention at the earliest convenience.

Regards

I-izzis Hallam
Electoral,e Oflicer
Office of The Hon David Hawker MP

hh6
4t02t2008
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FILE NOTE

22 March 2006

Telecommunicat ions Ombudsman, Mr John Pinnock contacted David
Lever on 22 March 2006 regarding Mr Pinnock
requested confirmation that was involved in the
Independent Assessment process and was advised by Mr Lever that
he was. Mr Pinnock advised David Lever that had
contacted him requesting documents that he wished to forward to
the Department for considerat ion in the Independent Assessment
process.

Mr Lever advised Mr Pinnock that the Department had already
requested that forward any documents for the
lndependent Assbssment process to the Department by 17 March
2006. Mr Lever also advised Mr Pinnock that the Department had
advised that it could not accept receipt of any further
documentation for the Independent Assessment process unless it
was forwarded on, or before, 17 March 2006, or if it has been
specifically requested by the Department.

Rachel Li l ley

/+/t7


